Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL
AND
T-MOBILE CENTRAL, LLC

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is
made this day of , 2015, by and between the Board of Water

Commissioners of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota municipal corporation ("Lessor") and, T-
Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor in interest to APT
Minneapolis, Inc. ("Lessee”).

RECITALS

A. Lessor and Lessee are parties to a Site Lease Agreement dated September 25,
1996 ("Agreement") whereby Lessor has leased ground space and water tower space to Lessee at
Lessor’s McKnight Road Water Tower site, addressed as 393 N McKnight Road, Saint Paul,
Minnesota 55119.

B. Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to (i) allow for the installation
of three (3) additional Antennas; three (3) Remote Radio Units and one (1) Hybrid cable, and to
(ii) provide for an increase in the annual rent payable to Lessor under the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the
mutual covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date last signed below
(“Effective Date”).

2. REVISED INSTALLATION.

a. Lessee shall have the right to modify its Communications Facilities as
described and depicted on Exhibit A (Construction Drawings Rev 2 dated March 5, 2015),
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

b. Exhibit E of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Exhibit E-1, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

&l REVISED ANNUAL RENT. As consideration for the rights granted herein,
commencing on the Effective Date of the Agreement, the annual Base Rent, as described in
Section 3 of the Agreement, shall be Thirty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Three and




Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

45/100 Dollars ($31,763.45). The resulting increase in rent for 2015 shall be prorated from the
Effective Date of this Amendment.

Lessee shall make all payments of rent to Lessor at the following address:

Board of Water Commissioners
Attn: Accounting

1900 Rice Street, Office Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55113

4. NOTICE. Each party’s notice address in Section 13 of the Agreement is hereby
replaced with the following:

LESSOR: Board of Water Commissioners
Attn: Engineering
1900 Rice Street, Office Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55113

LESSEE: T-Mobile Central LLC
12920 SE 38" Street
Bellevue, WA 98006
Attn: Lease Compliance A1NCO30A

3. RATIFICATION OF THE AGREEMENT.

a. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the parties agree that
all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are in full force and effect and remain
unmodified, and the parties hereby ratify and reaffirm the terms and conditions of the Agreement

and agree to perform and comply with the same.

b. In the event of a conflict between any term or provision of the Agreement
and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control.

C. Except as otherwise stated in this Amendment, all initially capitalized
terms will have the same respective defined meaning stated in the Agreement. All captions are
for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the construction or interpretation of this

Amendment.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank.]



Site # AIN0030A
Market: Minneapolis

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Amendment to be
executed by each party's duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Approved: BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Stephen P. Schneider, General Manager Matt Anfang, President
Saint Paul Regional Water Services

Approved as to Form: Mollie Gagnelius, Secretary

Assistant City Attorney Todd Hurley, Director
Office of Financial Services

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Kristin Beckmann, Deputy Mayor

Shari Moore, City Clerk
Date of Execution by Lessor:

T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC

o —

Lzt .

Hossein Sepehf -
Area Director, Netwolk Engineering & Ops

Date of Execution by Lessee: 4 f % ‘/I&'




Site # AINO030A
Market: Minneapolis

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On ., 2015, before me, , Notary

Public, personally appeared Matt Anfang, President, Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota

municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On ., 2015, before me, : , Notary

Public, personally appeared Mollie Gagnelius, Secretary, Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Saint Paul, a
Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public



Site # AINO030A
Market: Minneapolis

CITY OF SAINT PAUL
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On , 2015, before me, B - . Notary

Public, personally appeared L , Deputy Mayor of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota

municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

_ Notary Public
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On , 2015, before me, , Notary

Public, personally appeared Shari Moore, City Clerk, City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

' Notary?ublic_ -
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On . 2015, before me, o , Notary

Public, personally appeared Todd Hurley, Director, Office of Financial Services of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota

municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

-Notal-'}} Public



Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Hossein Sepehr is the person who appeared before me,
and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the
instrument and acknowledged it as the Area Director, Network Engineering & Ops of T-Mobile Central LL.C, a Delaware
limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the

instrument.

Dated: \///f‘i;}/,n/ '/'5 -

Witness my hand and official seal.

Ty JOHN JOSEPHMCDONALDS //
8 NOTARY PUBLIC- MINNESOTA s

¥ v COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/19




Site # AINOQ30A
Market: Minneapolis

Exhibit A
(Attached CDs Rev 2 dated 3/5/15)



133HS FILIL

TLUL 1 TM e —
B WIS IE L.
AELES i N INTYS
OVOM LHDINHON b eee

VOEOONLY
1HDINMOW-LM
1d1S _

HOUTYIRC N ALig—

™= FWIRH]
TENR-L
| A (AN 012040 D1 FLAN ¥ INQIAK MILIMISTKTT LAYES LOK YA SYOLIVHLNGD
1

-
3N “dnoyd Nols3q
NOULYIINAIIOT 1-M

IM

LA TS ENT T —

e uve
ey s 1508 moe

sysBoy pys

-3GO -

TRUR R |
T122 20vm I R RVI WL W

_

Aoaina ougun
mo 100 (I 03
Rtz
m0) B 0yn} waEnlg _ ,n_u:i-&-n__uu
“MOJOG) 13Ty AOUY

8,dnosp uBreeg

>.=.I,_Oc.u:nE;==5n_
UD JUSAMUWWOS | -Ap

¥i2/67/¢0 UTI¥A S STTIOR-!
AB QICACBd MOU YRR AP S KO DSYA CLLTIADI WM SONAYAT HRUINYLSNDD

S310N

(SITL UMD 2000 INTFR LYIS YIOSIRNM (0IZ)
Y103 3000 MUNLITT MAOUYH

{S0C1 ¥2La1a 1003 AN WYLS YIUKINWA (50%)
OOL JUT3 SRITIIY YNNI M

$3000 T18YIIddV

| o
- - - L d
=) ; * e
- o
B "
| 2 ﬂ . L_ - ~ |
— | " =g z »
7 [ _
0T R ! O T3
= ' »
I SNOwNg m . iﬁt .\,x“‘WP
i m\ = _ w... w ...fm”vc
1 e = ™ e

NUSH MRVINRD) LR |

NG VNSNS

vohn-oiz (2] Xvs
Tz (022} T

oz
1EXSI0 HOLYIINTANG] LA

Broxiitan: o)

WVIL 103roHd

T ol e ¥ |
Lig B e L) 2 -
SOLYARNS ¥ ZIm WZNY

THEVT IR0 TXES THOSIeY

BILTS NR Vel INVS |

SRV AL |

- g -
on - :

L Tlf.wll B R, TES -r.1mi

JdYW TVIHIVY

W LHRANOA A0 IO AlIEa ! A

AHYWWNS ALYIJOHd

—

BLISS Nt Vg NS _ -
SOV A3

ITATE-

TR SRR

CX(EINXIA K AT

E
NCTBEY LYY

NOLLYOO1 1O3roYdd

_ »

= NOWYOOT 3D \\

Lo f0F

CTTIVISY® 2R 01 Syrecudey ATH T WYMIn OL SVHNLUNY S50 T ALUNYITD YRIDLHY

PUAER AT

b
PRIMST I WE | 2 0y NS "L77US RLFE 1S 000 T ﬂw
e s | [ WL KGR AL JAALINNLS .
o T i enmme BegwE dmnd RS _
| . X3AaNi 133HS S1OVINOD NOILJIHOS3A LI3rodd dYW ALINIDOIA

ALNNOD A3SKHVY

NVd LNIVS
NVd INIVS 40 ALID ‘NOILOIdsiHNr

‘ALNNOD
"ALID

MNVL HILVM  3dAL 3LIS
LHOINMOW-LM TdlS  IWVN JLIS
VOEOONLY HIGWNN 3LIS

|

(3

Pygeboynons | 7




SNOILYDIHIO3dS
? S31ON
TVHINTO

——FUIL LT

TiTG A W (=
HLLEE N Y ANTYE
QUOH LIDINXTN ¥ ST

VOCOON Y

LHDINAOW-LM
1d1s

WO IR JLrg—

R0/

RN

CLYRIFGO D1 [ rva/3y

n_q,v

1y eI LTS X6 _.\!.\a
<A NS 30—"2 ¥ 0~

S s A A

377 eNGHED HRITIG
NOLLVIINAAKOS 1-M

I3NUS M8 1S 008

foyielio} s

-ONGOI- - &

{T3US SeCVE O

SN A IYYIV SC0ILX) 1) L THORCCHT WA L v SRV R S1TI051 OKY
Tpa I N TS A0S Dy Eeeas LS 0 WILED 3 SYIOH S/T
33 HOSSTUAY) AV S9OWE TNCh-2 e W G TR MY 3 XN SLOoRvS
L GLITVOE RO U SN IOHT 20 TING T 0 STON /0
b : a AN ¥ JAV1 TMIE @Y TUTEMG JHL 40 10aN T 1y QLY v Gl
D ER0 5 EWDL JHL 5} 0NIB SN SDVR T Tm T KR 0 Hne

HDO I WY TeIUmA LK L

S_va. WL Kl ROLICR D J% AN
¥ RO FU 0 o) L 1Y CLEITS 6 AP O% 0 TG L b5 # T 3
Ny HHCTYIN WS VT3 ¥ 3 RV I 2V L 0L SO0 U VA GhISNAYY
@ Sité D JAVA Wrm TEND TOMan) DN00 G TIVIIR G | roeos
YT SHL Tl rAMR WXI M0 B SN 3 TN ey
il ATONTRLT S 0 DM YRRALAY 3 E Yk T2 R

TR W ONY CHIDL; MR

(s
1} “INGd HKIM0® MY IL e ALY

Te] THOTLLY ATIVIWCS 11 THS L 2 (£} Chekmert nLevan o
SLPrYes DMINEN L 03T T TYNS NG 00K TIR At (1) £ viexr
VAT Y Wk TII @ Y TS SV A JH AL B0D S CAV0T v £ 192
X 4 THHIEVI WYE Mi403 ¥ B S B4 SRS IV N TR TR 3 TE TN
LU IR 1GH $ BoR MV 1 ST0 BE O UST

g AT e
Erare b AR Kol kgl el

MUY
100 TR ¥ WOTIY OL SIPA CAL XWONY TV STHAISYS Taw I TV ai

THTHOYR ¥ SIS SSTINVAS MAL JVIS HUA TILS SSTWNG
0 TR EHDMND) MRBVIDSA KISV AL Q1SN TNOT O SN DU 0L

HOUIFIIOY BN WILIPITD

NPT PTIN JAVH N TILS STTRAT VT e KT Lwan 31
TS e TBACT TTAYe S0 LG T¥N 780 T ChWuoss e 3
TMTUOK LD WRILH TIV ¥ad (NITR) TILVITSH CXIMiLe av of B

THOULZTNNT) VIRY-DIN
ThON QT N TN TYILYR NEQIN ALIONGD YN0) TROGSHY B0 XAV ¢

TUOWE S TE 0 UILE AINKN 40 SLYW Y5dd Cos 9

TAYEY N
JA TME SN NNOKD 1Ym0 T TV XGMIYT IMGNTIO) TDRANY N (S

IOV SY ICHOS ¥7J
PCUSKS ONATIR SIFALIX] GUORKY IEIUA FT Q19 53 8 TIVHE SHOLIRND
HNID TR TORS DY OMOONOAN ATr1E T4 TYRS SNOUITENG MOYND SofY v

ULLARILG
A1 GYTS Winesd HO TIALS SSITNYIS '43dd0d DS K 5008 VXD 0L X 36 T

TS WA [HNIL MO GASIN QY 4V
NTORD RINILM §31 T AT 51 THYD Wlddld TANYHIS QUVLTYS Sy of T

T SO VRS SN UKD S D QUSROS ONe
HTQ SN DL C; CHITI ITUE Tkm (vl H EFeds YU KO
L UM CNAGHD DU S43AT QZIYWTRT NIPR QWaNels 9 T R
T4 OL SCHACHT TIRUSEAS JSHHINLD 5V 50 SOLINGYCY ¥VA ONCO3
WIMOL ' SHLDPGD BOFLYT 1V MO1 R4 WLAKD OPEL Or0G YR Ty 2P
J:ﬂul'ui
A TERIVER O T
IR AT OW MWV F U] e
A ST ATHIRTAM (IR R Jore el TNCWM B LN T T
3 0 S AW ML S SN, (R WL O STRLT G
LI A, P VTR *OVL TR BACNTR ML AL THAS LTI WY
WS A NE_VYIR ORI TR D0 EYAYY TeN] SHEVHIPOET TARCETT €T

1o
LR Tre 04 VLT SR O TREOS B TG ORI, X1 323 SKOLIA)
DNOFEWT IV A MR ST EEA 0L IV LIPS PO T K308

POIS<S UL 10 N3 | GHOUTES WWR AL ST INKd SHL 11404 XIDMS
STOLSAE LAY MITIAEID Ty D30 AR Vel ONFIDE T RCH) AN YT
LdDI 38 TYHS DI MATE 3/Y L ROISLS Emevim 1 M T Ramect

ATMENVITIAG LIVLNT) LN IIMOSH)d KT SISTEG TR
TR Y TN DA TYLDA TORRI Y RYINYA Ol- ALTIS TReISHI %

TSN THRSE JWVISDALITIT NG M- WM WYSHHST) §

1NN TV oY
TINTTIN PBNY0S 18MOT DY ITIHRLE] 01— THLKCD MOUINON) EON @04 LA T

Tl TR Y
AN VEROLO IS WL LY IGRANGI TIY N¥LKYR OL- MOUTUONA SHALXT 1

31OV ¥0J HUSTE0 TTPE JAL THHIINOD O SYIUV CIYILAILM KO THY ML
ATYIVA O4Yl TR ¥ 401 WILSAS DNKHION) ¥ DRINSEIX) T TIEPTE G RVHY T2

NLLTVE T

ANIRIAQHN Ll Vi
APV STDAA 202 %O SIITI)

TIWSIE 52 5 WELYBAMG| 991YH10 MRV ¥ WL SUSYIEONDH LTSl

i ROILYTIH MOLIATHOT 104 ROLYNIBI 34AL WL T)

P W RSN Y WAL

TRDaOLA THTRIR) T £

D0 WMy WA T »d

LR on

¥YY QKO 5P @R (LGRD0 MDY VD Lkar) SHRNL MAWY W3HOTT Bl ]
SRINIANDD NGNS K3 129402 MWRSA

0 1IN WG4 SAUVED 10N STD0HD NITTH JINKCONI N DRTTIMND

39072 JHA Ry SRy

YR QWMD) YRR fied

SNHWGTT O

SOLVANYLS BNIGNTOED

MOLTVAIAOT AW
ONJ 39 0 SIS30 cDR0N T <Y WG ARYIDARA| 2KL LS I 0f Y3w0d LRINVITYLY

MY AWVHOSILL K NTUTIKID HCA ANTAARD AL LN ML ALYNIGROCS AL dDITVHINTD X

MW

AT IVANT G RTWTS v M BDe BEY T WY OH0N ACY [ SHUTIETH SINE T S
SN WIS MOV (LT B St B5 WS IACAY WIS ST QO
WUNLAL T E e JFTWS HEAS TSRS 100N ROR 0 NTLTIIRD odn

@UPLIA 51 TATS Y2RIT4TI THHL WHD Ky &1 STV ATvG J0A08Y A1 HOLWHINGY

STIRTY HSYTA CIAYEONT LNIYMEY KL CTORYS B TIvdS LNGRITDT awrdTs Tiv
DIMMIAIC Q0N SST) OB TINGTHTS DA d IR TVIE LYAIC0 QHRWD JA0Y 3

I0VK0 WO A2 0 IL30 AORREA ¥ {y (SWATALD CLM SSTING) 00 THURS hd
3 TWHS LG0T GUHnndINt CIOTLS - KV CIT X K HIAT0 AOmam ¥ 1Y
(R0 ONON SSIM7) ov TNQIHTS 2Ad T8 Theds LOONTD QHIGOdNNT ™Y 3

LMY S TIEYI XTAOY

MO @ ON J4Y G-t YOI 3F TV SLNGNOS TVIOZINA ON TACTIASN OL bk

NINKD DAL IR, LT 03T TV R0 SNU0H L ASER SYIE K 00U

AT O] RTENY (kO |¥ I ITTYAVA N TV DYDY 108 TRRAINIO
ANYIHE SSTMT STIYA H) SONTVID K QNN 72945 T8 19HE DN LFONT)

T PO JIRIODT TS TH UK TIVHS (VERKD 1Y L 0G0
TIOTH DU WO D4l IS, ¥ 0T, TE TVIS STRUL X192 )8 @LTud
IMIIM BN W AYA OV TR TIBI TR WYH TIVRS Jneaad i TeTy T

590 MOUM 105 AT OT3N TN VRS L JddL SOESIInad
S QWD T8 TTHG DML TRYT T AYM TIVKS SNl STYAD TomaTa

T I SSYAM
AV SINIH IR QIAYEM O™ 2/9 30 TS TILAYT KW LIVINGS 0 LIGhOJ OEd

NT. i 031¥E u.: CIERAYD TEVT 1720 M (70 e ¥
I
TLS Th W TG TARLYP Y

03 THAQULIY WO AMYONOY T ETS. AR QINRI VATV
CORYKE TKL MO TUOH SY T TG STSTHY 30 270N C1SYI0A SIGUNY 1S LN

TCUON TSMKIG SSI M KOS QFFL G5 TN SHDITQWID ST

TONKIIL M TmYI)
SEUCN XTYIU TS T3IWT RNMNA ey ¢ M1 T8 P SHOLIONTD THIVA CY Trm

T302 ANIWE VIT
JX¥Or Y (U ONYORIOTY e T30S TR TR TIVHE STMR CILVY IS M SHOUTMLNOY

R WSROI 1Y
L0 TWO3 NG THYRVA NLIR SUH LYHL YTHY ANY INYd CHY 21Vile ‘roLyd

<363
TIGCI Wy TP A8 WHITIY ¥ GHPAOR 39 S5 HOUYTVISH WIRLSTT] TIUNT 30

Jre DCOCL A AOAKIY Y T QOO TR AYR AN (DHR 0, INTHND 1RO8T
LAIE MLJRBUN KY MR Tie0 LOIWED] TVoMLITT] Quy SIS SHIWIRA nwT Yoy

¥MHOD T TVHA SHOIZRGNSS TIV

LI oML
M JALIMPKID VAULMN HNTED MM SLTOUD LT TV X SN dvl-l 5

N2 I LY Y30 T4 Ot
HWO QMM T TVHS 317 TONAGHD JOHS SCOTYLYD SIVINVA KLYERT SRIQIME TW

SUNTHD NV SHMLNY SHOSHIMD TYPAdY ONPD-5 Vo 3N 0 NJUITNTD KL LY
SYMVHD LTSN SY. VIMST UTWALS <€ LIS 360 Nl NF0vNYeC (14000 TRy
To0H I JeM TG ¥ K TIVES Lmaved Tiv

A PR

VAL O NPT PA LY MOLYIUCA YT LW NIAT TDND (7 J1(JIHEC) B e onitid
LML 0N AT M 3L Q.aﬂ IHMAEY K VAL YA Wage LTy KIND AN TINYLA1S3¢
I 0 AUY0 I ML AL () 0 0 03N ¥ 0 GTH IR 38 TS & AT tD

INUIIM
QENAITS W04 TUSNTAS T T W SN LR Ava TUMOU 7Y NYLED O SULVEINID

YHEU UNY 5RKQ T9I0T O ALKDY
VIS THPONGD TV HlL®k JIYIATTN NI OKKL NI |90 ANRYD THIT STLIWNINGD

auon
TSWHALY SSFRET TeNY [D5HA) 48 CANTI D3CONS 38 TG @IS 10T 1TV

DM a¥ YA Ky A8

o) énz:m TTIVN LY L

TR IBHCS 132 (NIA N DY AN ij‘ﬁ (NAINET ONY BIVINILYA v

TROCH TWISLS 5
VEATY ST LA W AN IS QISR Sr WY JrOShoey SiTna Ml REUS
FINVNIIO A IO TV IOTIAT @ MHC 31 KON Y IMOehve: SD0L WU INALSHaY
WOLYTIVASY: ‘(NPT LI hrEi TIFAR TS OAY1 TV KIAOW TVIE S2LYRINGD

(ywsgl 1w
MVIN CNY AL20V5 SYMOUYNOGD LW ThYI4MOY K“Se1 'IoR (LS 04 X Tind
FIV0E TIMva HIET M TDYL AUNINNNI 35 WIS ALISIS (204 K BILONINGY 11243

TS arY My Jew-C dsvild
JUYS SYA OFC 7 0Ll STAMIS UIY GRL JWR-D Svkd—§ Tra WX/ UCL DA TIIHIIT

TOICEN 3¢ ALSOY SY AOTOF 4NN TUNRIVETVE 1Y 54 S50,

FOUYTI S T O S U TR N T I

TRV R GNY INIAIGT ATV SOUTRATOR

v S Eh B B O1 SONGN T 0 THCH hiLlGe ¥ XES TS Y0iSres
SPCUOEE Y TL N (KIen0T VaRST ML K SKIGDO F 6L R
S saL ] 9 IEE DU YANTSO0 \CUYISNIA T AR TIVHE 0L VICNL

L S AN CIAKG M T 0L
R DY TAGILKVD LS €N TV D INVTRCD S MOLDYNIN02 SXYATN O UG YL

NOISIAOH DIYIZTT3 WHINID

- YN K0 ALIAS 20 0T "

SHOLY 365

W) STAVIMTT WILD ARV TTSHLI LSTUMD 0 INIAT UL N ONY TIYOTSY IV
MAWE QWi MU0 TT N (LR QY STV YYS T AD L Lavd XV W N s
0L TRAAIIT IWTRY STHLRDMN SIGUeNIT - 11
EUS IEIET HiROL M - HET WM WWmw - D3 1

TUE 08O A0 SILY WY GNS” SINGY

TYHAINMS W4 NCLYILIRE NOUINLISNDD THLSE S0 TAULSH Kedtine - T

SRHLITHLS YNMANY 404 SN ST MNAITI AITHEN 1o T

B I SIEUTIDALS VINILIY G4 DHALTIEDLE SR DY RO 0L
TU RIS SHOLY IR T Y IO e TIMIANTS WD - T

ONLIRN B DN KOLITHLS B0
| M-I L/0c 37 BIMOHD JHOSWIY NOWVILSIIRGY HOLYAY TNOT1 vd e

STHILIAMLG THUBIANS VHHALNY CRY SIHOL YRRINY TS NES
0T/ vt QL AZW LON W LB SN
SHL MM 0 SNOLI0d JUANG 434 RUTIZET FIAVA S0 “YDIRS 52900 ZHAIM
TYZ Anw VY ) G el Sy RUYED L2021V LTI M i SRS
TN MRV NN ZSUVIAESY 1 LT MO TITV] YNKZ @ e A TS

QY JABW HYTNVLS T
WA TAYROMOY N TIVESH! "XV IWAY 51 1361 UONS KL #, INRFIGT TS B et

WA VS del N TG Ie MTIN 35 1TVMS SHOUYONAOL M01 SI2W LUTEN0

XTI CTVISA I 1S3 1S 0 R0 IS Bl SHYOTeLL B30 1665

WAl (WO QLTSN 01 GITROT 16 0 $IVNLT DNNCOR

INTANT) M UG OO TSYR 201 ALY (19733 CIAGUY R QLT - iy
Q. AK) 5507 WG5IMMED TIRYAR AMCT HIRL SIN VIS ININNCYD TILSH T ARKITS
LIVEYD (NFVSPED LY 78 RO GILVINCY INO TTVISH JuY KWd(R

TURYND 1T QI¥IITHL T TAMR TOIDIAVR TSN

HRRN 1 GO0 VTILS T8 Y GIEPL TIYiSH

THMGH %0 TILYSTN SY SLRON YAVLRY TS @IZINATNS TG

TNOILYDI 01 MO ONY SOMWYWT RO GALVION §Y SYARILEY TIYISN

SAATLVITINISE YWD 4
MO QUYIGN 5¥ 0-3 ) TIBL 0 NISEHGD TR WA (1] 1)

op NS - STWRYIG
Tvies DD X

SHOCHY
oM (IEYD JENTIN 116 IHOCTE IGCOTHE ONNTD LINORndLL Mowdl IO

WHOL QTN 123¥] "W 4

| TETETA D OOR S TR WD
TIFWI TN S TR RO W Ty (W B TRIE Flead W1

TS CINNGRY B LKGREINOY AU TIL 02 GAAP) ATNRY INL 9)
SEYVSIOE ST ALY TIVASH 50 SIYXAIRD TVREDD NY KUHTS DN Jve A3 Tt
W TININTD (N TIvHS ¢ QLS NT 3IMIC3) 5¥ Tonvl ¥ Lo20N]
T ROUANT 3 30 ISR TN LBUNT JSNJURT MO HERIL LY TS UOLLY NGO

SLETREN S JNOYT JMIREST e SR 1 JR0L SI4 U
£ TNVAGY N1 SUDH By WYL ESI1 OH T a3 RESENA STATAN [/ IO BIL 4 BT

NHIWRDD IO
IHYIS DL Wibd TRVCR S ININGATI QNY SIS MOLINIHSICT 0 Ls0INFN L TN

2INMG DU AL SEIHOM TS W TEVGET AWG L F0NCd
AR NI

MGLURISTOR ALLYS TIV 164 LU0 TR #D19YAING] ST TIY ¥ SUYA QY4 69
SACZIVHI NOIWR 0N STIATRI LYW JWTSH) S8 MOLIYINGD WOUIHLSNGD TNRYIN

USOHYKEY U TH
TION WINRD U 4B CFWACS J§ LON T INFAADD SN MIWITE ¥ 40 B
¥ 5¢0NS SNOLYINTIND 1ML 0 VIR IS WM 0] 39 TYHE 555.1.&?

{3LIVALNTSONS 1) WWAIND) NOUZG

HWAT TS HOHITT O30T TALYI ITEIER CY ONYT BCLIVENGY NV
ATTOM TV L (PL CILMD 184 (ISR 20T SR S Md Drve giv
K SURTIY LSTND Wy JINCIAS TIHS A0 TIL MEUSIALSNY) SININNCS OL ¥2 ¥4

e

L O MILTU] WISIG 80) ATSTYIST VD PL 0 NATY N AN QUAE
yhon JIL R NDILTUM) CNATIS WY MM 0 SIRGMGYD X340 KLM QRYRUEKE

STNYONVLS VNUDTWLS D 428 M) NOUYIGTSSY AHLSIRS: SHIUVUNMANOITI - vl %

TR L NN

TRYTTR TG :

ROUVTIVLSHI VNNILINY ¥ H3MOL

t

L

"SI TRY NN 2L

v

=

.

e

3

ROTYRITR ATV ITY

_ FXVON [DTU Y KIS TIm MELWHIND E— YK ATY O KNCTHIRMO) 34 W46

0L TN K UGN B
T I TRV

A0D X000 M1 AT NOISKIA ISR
TMUYVED EXILY v LYLS

L i i B
Eo g«. oI S AT
e G | Wt 1

e nwr. Lol (U565 WET JEFEE e e
Ot S ERAY o] N LA seS £ ) 1 T3 L} .
i e R R

L NI BOLTVNINGD 4B CLILTRIRT Y 00T r) TP TR T

THC dons Y L

o
YD TG TRC K A2 e (TN T TR o

FU I O MULYNICYLS T SOMETHD TV 71 ¥15T4 A5
TANOWDHM M QILYTUNNALR Jo¥ SOMAVRC PHRLNY DNy ST 32
MUY S Th 3T

WOLTYINOD T4, MG SNOUSY TTHL 70 AL TGSy

2L AQ T Py UGANTS IO Y YR FROD WL ¥ L
AR QRN THY B STV Y LYA T kom0 JdCDS M SIAHD A

O Wl TIIPDM STANQYOH i TAYOIY I (MY 140> 24 m SH0U

SYSTINTS GHSAI ION] LEC NV SMVLS O RUKIARDRG (une wORM R
TS INTVTY WD) B JlTR GEIYLG £ T G v 0eT

WUTY XXV STV ROHY HTiLYN WOITH0:
N U8 10 STYRL T WGATY INY TANTS

vy SN S v
23 in DRI

YOUILXT AL K900 FOH TTMRVAN K IPEC MO ¥ AT
TDOIT MIVITY ) AR TRV IS © ATVR TV ARG e

LR KIDY

3 Xy
HEYA UG 0 SIVAHL TV TOMIY MY CTOVINTS LYY 125

IVl SMAKRGS I STVEUIT ) 1 LSIEY JYNL SKOUEHGS 0 TPHonss 5 V1% O

DHUTT ML D 400 TTATRN R
Eeetre ATV T LEW 43070 WOTS LTHEL INISCTH00 JHL HD KLIYI ANY B2 b
B SO AUCGRED WEETE AN QROTY 3H LOY TR LU 1D R n

ORI FART Tl
HL Y LYHL SToNYIN o Yok
FAY AU NIER T MO0W) Y

MUY b2

A FU IDEIR0 A DAY NIVID NIUOOMISNED e SNILYD:

SSINFWIHINDIY WHINID




LU L TR 1T }

e-L |
—— 3 P

SNOILLYDIAID3AS

? S310N
TYH3IN3O

T FHe—
T = o
LIS N CIYe LY
AYOH IMDINXOR N CAT

VOEOONLY

LHOINMOW-1M
Idls

SNOMYAYCINT IMIS )._

|

NP W /0
LI 1% ]
A3 hre¥e | sing

BT

b

PRt e
D I A e et

Lo SRR

T i bt

T TON RS @5 TImIM
g ey

"2 TdndED MO
NOILYIINAMIWNOD 1-M

O CNDOR2 ISHA DU LM WCILINGD N

1710 00H QNI W1 3L
"rONT T VPR 25

iilToon TITOV HY JANH VI QR 3I7Y) GH¢ 1T
BB WD DETAKD SEV] T 40 N T RGYR YT A
EEj TAL ¥ "G STOW SWANRD CHVORTLS SUVHS D33

u

B TR SR TN u?: ]
S QTR 38 AYR S00K IV0XD LKGFS D MOUYNERD) v

WIST W A SCCHIN £ NFIVEENGD
TR IVAE) 45 1T IR0 100AY 40TV 338 G708 TS ) AW 0
# HCUKRET N5 P WA SUS W) FVTT K OR B0 TR NI JESE 7

TS TUOYCADY X50 N Al ¥ JEYRITN
PRI L DL TN TIVHS 23 ONOSHD YWeruixd 3iL ST IRTRZ WRKINY 2T

103 bl AN B340y 42 RN E
TS LOJTe KOLLWA ¥ (DR 1K \Siuns: o)

& .,..s_;.. oL iy i..__;f_ué WD STVE T DR Rod sl .mjt.nunlsu
a.!cd( 9 TIves S 1:«:1 w0
L 0 13, .:‘_zcx A o n o oo Josun £ na

MY OS] MO STTMVISN' 38 Ex TTeHs SN QWONS WIRRS gﬂéﬁlfﬂ

1YG 3575 IS A1 FIT WU IO PN Do CH)utve

YT STTMNS LI SIS R AR SRS LR YR
20 o B X 4T Y D MON 34 G4 SAEAMED WIRDEM U 3T Y
NS VIS el ony SPAS] TALS T DN L
Iy e g 0T du!x...i ™ e i y.re: Edd

TEOQID O 3
S u.-! S SO o

WX 3)4097 qRr
AUAL AONRH RUS AvY gAY
TR JL INESD B x:a

VH A Y e 1
SHOLMRDT
S 0ENeD R T

T GLCH0MD Y]V N Tov ML 0L 1R

LIRS SO B .S.id o
ToYE W RIS AT 9
AT WML TP
:u< T YKo
Y o

RETIELEE R U T PR S fntt

WY i A T LRI GTDA1 g T (3 4)L wan
PR A AR ST P 0% ST RNIT AT U G TGy CRYEY M Te -,

Avhi WD BT INCRE 0N WK Tl K SNT IDND MUONIN CXLr007 O R

IMAINON WD LT Wi

e SN NN

TN 1335 108 SLAOA 4 T v SETRACTRI

ST WY R oA ol mity

MU LI

RN HL T T e 1

ﬁzouu SAYYANYIS DNIONNOES




2, ® 1 T i i
e
Nv1d 3US
TIVH3AO

—_—  srun e
W em T
41197 NW Y4 ANYS

JL-00=1 TVO9

NY1d 31IS TIVHIAO

LYOL LEtan N o
VOEQONLY
LHOINJOW-LM
diS

‘NERINTEO TG —
|

1
T AR svRyYeg
2| wmmeemh | si/cvm
0| W | outwsws wi | swoval
.Lw.v BB MU WU | YR
AT AN — 2LV =

371 “#N0ym Womao
NOLLYIIMARTMOS L-

e

ay LHOINMOW N

.
~ |l

-
=)
=
e

L

A,

O o W)

| NOUDIRUSNOD AR CIGMNVD SYBUY TENIVG
ANY YAy ONY OIS ThOS MOLTVAINGS T

_ “INQIII0NS FHO438 SIONVAIRSH ANY

20 AL NITNDNI GNY ITBOR-L ARLON TIVHS
{ HO4 VAL HOD "NOLLDMAMLSNOD 0L WOid GRS W
SHINAZY (N SLHOGN TIV AJAIA O WOLOVMIND) %

St

AV NO
ANYGRDD ALMLLN ALY34534 MW, ; .

SHIVAR ANY_ILYNIOHOD) ONY LS0O WA SIH 1Y 1 ' - .

SN AAVAYY T YYdR TIVHS NOLITVALMOD 1 ‘ " 0 Ry
NDILYAYOX3 OL ¥k SJUTNLN QYIHMA0

ONY 038 DNUSDG T AT TWHS BOLOVHINGD T

SIUNULN IQVEI BOTIE ANY HDJ SNV FSIHL

490 T ION 00 SILIWLN TVRINS TV LIIOMd

QRY 1LVICY L WISHD N DWHES JMaYJa) EYAMd
oy (117) JRBNd 38H Of WOLTYHIKD TAMD T

HIVNVA LI 0%S

FHL WL YTVE RX-3Hd ¥ JAYH ONY TOVRYY

K- Rl IAEITY AVH ATHL YT TN
MOUIMSNOD (VIS JON T NOIOVAINOD WEIN3D 'L

XN BE IWIEK

3
-

—




ATl L TNE LW ]

N“ﬂbﬂ!:_z ._hﬂr.nl—

SNY1d
ININDINO3 3
ANNOdWOO

AL LG —
=ik L T e

LW Wi Lhie
OYOH IMDINMDA NI

VOEBOONLY
LHDINMOW-LM

1d1S
NOLYNHOAN 075 —

o Sifen/t0

0| se | sy e | cunio

_ | WU 203 | yusisal
2RI | e
a Tgumsl A0~

NOLLYJINORDD 1-M

.Es

AN CEIMY ST ST =]

uyyeBoy 3oi(s

~9[qON- - iz

N —

NV1d INTFWJIND3 |

Ly TN0S

Lr0T=2 FHOS

NV1d aNNOdWOD

SEWS WIN 0L NNy
TRV NG M3N
SATILON A
mnann I ? au

TINGUN-8ITS J08) AJK
LW Q¥I¥EBdN 3¢ DL

STRDA SR SRR —




AP ® e T B H
Iy ]
WITAM 1T

NOILVAIT3
H3IMOL

T LI —
T
BALON MY NV LR
AYOY LHDIDLOYS "N £EE

VOEOON LY

1HOINMOW-LM
1dis

HOULVITHO AN 20—

| £-DzeL TINOB

4 NOILVATT3 HaMOL

SERU MIN 0L NNY TIEVZ TaKne -

AR IS YL TN
3ol écu.aﬁl._usuaill\\

[DUTA S ROENTH N G
BN TISH ONY SLITIYING ellim

0L TWVD NANNG 53 PLF STl [

OL NNY X¥CD 0 ST S2EIFSF (4 dn "
) 01 e o v ) Tvise o —

S13348 X 3
{40175 ¥3d A1) G3TIVISHI 3 OL INTOM 2did 3N (1
30N

N © Bris I

L8T1 M T (XU GRADN 118 4 I
Gn r@AT cona 1n O ¥ 0 18 A
™ 0 PRI YT g L LAED A

NOILYJINAAROD 1-A

1M
CAR OIS SH e —

wesaies Y] Taze
T e ey

s
TS W i Lgen

.yeboy pyis

~STIQON- - T

NOLYTWISN 0L
MO S40- 13 ONY “WI3MONI Sy 23NN TUBON-1 ML
SNOLYIOT MOLLIINNGD YN TIY ABMIA TIVHS HOLIVHINGY

‘310K

SIONVAROSID ANY 1w

| Y13 ONRITINUNI ONY TTI80M-1 ASUON QWY NOWLYEDINGD

35 NS ONUJIHIA 30 TTHISNCSIY 38 TVHS EDLIVAINDD
SN

n

A0 HSKL OL SHOLIIWNDA JNINALHAL ONY IMTIISH
NI LOEIIM IN0N0L 30N TSN 02 BOLOVHINGT

AN

TNGIXDI

FIOSH TIINYSIATF0 ANY 4D AN DHNTIRONT DY
TWOR-L LRGN TIVHE 32UVIL W00 A0U SRLTNGD 84 1oEd
TR 0 THIANEDY SAY SLHOTH T AR O OLIvHING D
THON

]

I55H IEIHGAE TOMS SELIVAY Tl dnus 4 M
POAT ROV UL WIOE TL ANV MO Of2 L A6
CHTERDS 139 5YH WIVTYAT TWRINAIS R0l Ny
o

e

(SN I8 CL v ”
YAYA 0= SOLF SRS e

e e e

(0LOTS ¥3d L ¥ 0 i)
YHECUNY THROC, 311 TNIFON-L MIH—"

A=

SYNNUMY TTRoN-L B EREN T

AENE 4

I ...
U TE R TS

1]
*




T 0-13.04/8 TWOB
drsie i Tce 4 I L4~ I/E TVOS L
av | |%] Nv1d VNNZLNV 03S0dOHd NV1d YNNIINY ONILSDE
N3OS 3 VIR O , .
o P Fat~ i’ = i
NNILNV vierusy MW 6L muen S L A~
SNV1d YNNILN NI o :
TR T — AN et ALL WY ~
EEmET e 950 MDY HeT <nenze - S RIS
ALLES NN WS LS - P N T -2y NYRIX 01 d70) O
QYO LHOINNON “N £6E N A T - - Y
; WUTGE D8 wET &
YOEOONLY PRl i — - ®
.. . iy s rea i
LHDINMOW-LM e
SULER g
IdLS VIt fie 48 e) SEEashs i
U TIHOA A9 — fon
o
- i i .
e Belt— . LLTE DO e &
i
=1 J e _JQ q
s sstend o TR ‘W‘.M i
== = ) B
8 [E S
: ___ L ¥ 54
= Pl ! I N0 34 3L Wk 1l
B TT e o e YHNARY APt GL L SR P ¥ e
1 | gy B ) e SLAEN PLNY - .
-y G 1) €M
— L -
] N
= AT 79 ..rw.ua T By i
| 4 Tow/y TEOGNFOA M S BaaE M-t -1 a- "
] YHMANY WO 0 TR 2y [ 3
VALiziy e T IN— i
] WAL o
= | s e e A \\ _h
T e 0d | w/am, ~ (r
LR LA - BT Byei i P LAY . .
.Jh:.n ,i.__.,:...lx. A T— SR B e 0 RLOK'ZY
- or 5 5
m ||m. ] [+
VHL B 7EAN0IR0T %) 3 56 SMi i o
[ — SV O CEieve S T [ it I RUTITEE ALY ~SOR1S9 ~XNT "
SYMINY B3N TIY W ITIE WAV CL FEORTE
EMUNTION W TYDD B3N TV INVE TVIG gﬂ? o I SRty ;Y 1169 <A vy
& TR ALY - IS -] i
P = .
_ Tors 235 54 4010 CITISTR 3B QL 4HOR T A 1) i A R & B e =
Lo azr 56 4811y 98 )
i%h..u\..bﬂ:mﬂ ““MM P10 031V LIRS MO = 7 jig 1Al W ALLNYAD I2Y3 TN
1 . N i =l ¥
NOILYIIMANMOD L-m Y4¥0 29 TUIN-L Rowd T80 4 = 45.W.H 0 14 1 X IR R Q359474
¥ 9 noa 0 .. 5 3 v =iy a1y
H amau swsuees ovms ssavy s { o ) 06 Lk 5B ALY=SO5163- KM AIGNY 035060 iy ! el ‘ s |
1| twors NOIYIOT T 'vioZ ZL Aavodead No ot L e || - - 1
QILIGNCO AT SYM NOLYTYAT TWUNanMLs wmod ty | | _
{ el Hikv XA T AUV aHARL wacwre | YUAD h R SR sws | wiois upwsro | ;s 30l 3RVD snLels
- I § & ! - e | SHOISNING THNFLHY PN YNHALNY B
e b i
L;Eﬂ.—ﬁwﬂ t W ANYNNES N9 T11 S04 NOFS: amm.wﬂﬁlq:ﬂﬁ..ﬁm i
- ER] et e N s e Ll TNEHIS INEHO
! 48 QAITNCD KT SyH SISAIYNY INDDR YNNTINY WY |1 VNELNY SEE
~3MIQON- » {: " 4t _ =
. \ ]
= r?.




AN @ 1 TWE 1Ty |

ey |

Svi3a
ONLLNNOW
YNNILNY

FULL ATHE —
wNivy TETNOAT e
ALITS v 1Y LMY
OYOH LHDINNDN ‘N 86

VOEO0ON LY

LHDINMOW-1M
dls

AL S L

INON TTYOR

TIvi3a 3TNAOW-ans OBBd

TIHG;

TR TYTAR TR

D944 NPpoLL-gns puEgaIsedq Ma

ol —

Bon 3voe
TVLi3g INSWHOVLLY g71Hd

n

TAIL) ISDd 10VI |F SAU0H GhY SHI-SER

‘B0~ N MIZIMYATRS WM, IS0 TO¥E Tt
NS D1 WUSY (o0 JUr-} S.nwit\\\-
23S CIATVD RIS-1 X BIG-L 6N

=3
LeeiSinn w3 QLGN N — 1

Tt
1]

W sy e (0

T AROHD NOYR3IO
HOLLYDMNANDD 1-M

LM

CAR OIS SH A -

sanf- 33 ) TDue
L ]

+O[IQON: - T3

IVL3a 8744
FAONT S Tz 237 163 08 16 41 [003 1 1

8424152 51

LR

3HON SIS

UYLIG YNNILNY

JLEXEL

VN

= €05

SLROI3M WNNIINY

Lx_v'28 Uxme SNOISNIAID

WIV-SASIS9-XN1

N3ILNV MIHANY

M3IA INOYA

L irTiatd

M3JIA 3AIS

S




AL

TS 14 1

1-4D

SIIv13da
DNIONNOUD
——ui rym]

GLISS N® INYd INIYS
SYOH (HDIMQION N 8L

VOEOON LY

LHODINMOW-1M
dLS

NOILYNHEOANI s —

!
l

v _..E. L omxie LD 4

3NON -ATVDS

Hv8 ONNOYD

3NON FITVOS

SNOLLOINNOD a13mavo

— 130Y7 ¥vE
N oW WL

ROEERLER- L E s L

90 THrEn-; &...uLﬂF

{cv) SO 4D 4 vk
~ 5 TR

EEOEZSEBS
AT L)
Y S e

L 4

FHON TWVIR

WYHOVIAQ DONIONNOHD YNNILNY

3NON FT¥IS

| WYHDYIQ DNIONNOHD YNNILNY

s

S e e et st iy |

T LA LRTmY € TR

O dnoYD N3
NOUTIIHNRNDD 1-M

————— 8 ORI SR~

(1) W

IS0

fand i _
1”417\7

S 7

TIAS TS

FHSYRM 1YY I’
SEANMeS —

=
pv)
i

—=THHD LA OLD -

- O PINOYs=—

WL NTTST D
MEhiT TR O e

ol ¥H X3H 705
TN Ly 0

A S e g _
7 TIRE STV
2
r

SRR
REERAE L T LS

&)
T.
T
-' | e H
.../z I

|
1O

—»

T
| L |
L s s

300 )

H3 Wl
®e

YYD

“OU STHNIS

L0 B SR G TR0T MR oo

QTG

OUITHD MBI B

Z9 gD T — — —
Tl IR Q500 — — —
UNIHTY

ZAJ31S OAZ 2AvH Y
SHYE Th0H0

A_LLRYAQ IANZINY 30) G
Y2 ONMOLIS ¥ FHY

45 NN CNEDLEZ 53U O

(GINEND MY OTYAN, ¢ DYAINGD

.ﬁsa_qdu 3073 zo.
901 'S
124430 ATHYSIIT3N 100 00 v JUY Ay 07 41{

SSTING SSTHS QT C3NI0¥T DHSEN YK ]

Y¥QL 50 0L )Y

LEZ DI

xauﬁw\,

- .,umnlu.m

Q.
boFm_mu»u.\w(.G W
ROULYTTY. 4
S.H3ANISYANNT M MM %,ziéxogu( z, JLELE}
GV TTVISN TTLHE B0 u(E: o ‘_<u_~:|n .‘u :
ST DLW
BOION H3u0¥d

v ALE0NG 0 Of

Nl S SNOU TSN
IR ) (0% 3O,)

TFNQIYHIAC 015 5Y {D3NCad §
SHIL T GNe QNMYHD SUL NG

UG S HENGGSI 2T Ny

=]

LILEng

1063

Y01 R

ﬁEcu _<uo
Ho1a3)

“m.mHQ.z




AT TR S |_ SETICIED e LML CEReRE Bea B0J LTS NG SINSW 10 NOUCTOS)N N0 GNYAR
¥ SHIADED SNOUYTIVISM ANVNAL 4C NCUVIUUNTH K340NG  INVNMIL B o3 (Wl S Qe TR J0WTTT 3B TS ININGIN0] ONY ST INDMTE US04 T

l_ HNIRANQT7 ST AT EY] 40 NO AgH
SHIANNM 1IIHE

SVUNFS ONY SIVHL DidVy ¥
WINS SYIYY AN O1 FPINOANLG ALY 40 AUWXONS DU NO U3SVD INGAINNCIY KINAD ¥ SE ML LS HQ SAUTSYE LTICL 3IUviedd Janady G2 n_ide_S_Jw.n_\_n(L“dmlﬂz
SIS WOOH &

$3Nr3AaINS ~YES UL WEILYIR ¥ AERS OL 3HOD Wo S A 301 Y ST 5
J<Imzm0 HUm QATAIG AMWAN 3B LSHA LIRrearg TIHOH OV SNRAANT THL KIIWLIE 3OWdS  SLDANOD YIVASNMLY FUINOTH INMSA ¥ Wi J3KIADT 10N e Wil STIo0 o0l 301 UNY 3PN “6aS0d ) &
IKQINIE ~SLIPADYS IVAONVH oC2 Gy
2 SINI O34y LSV ANV INIRAIOOT RN B GNNOAY SEITV 43016 01 1ON SY 05 VR ¥ « v
F :mm—: m SITNESM CIYNUNYA By mlv NN THANEE A ONY-
H3s JTHONA T 10 TAI0S THL LACHIDNOVH: AINIDY 30 SAUVLS INGHED Woith K0 NS JALON TS IIMIVIL/NOLTPYINGT HCLLIMLSHO0 40 SOV ATLNM JLMYASUAAY MELdv
UL LA — P 5 Uus 701G VR 350X DIFSE0d HIGNINR ININDD TLINTYLIN NSV Ml Ot JOIN IHL ASEYS A WIS Y
=5 TTAIE MU DI0ECNS S BOLTTRUSO Tl AD ABILIG SY 'NUIIAMNOT X CINRNRIONCHIoHE N RIS
waN Qe - S A pt q
I hiedld 1VIS L OL HOW4 SUSIA LT T OL SISV JIUCN Sl FU5 1D ONANNY 0L MO SEUON TmARTY Nt 97 0 FeMwsiy ¥ Sovéhl LS SuSIRED IwNTl O INAIL SROIIE NG (T3 Y SINS IYL3M PGLAS ONIY0D JHC OL JWAW SINTATN SI91 EIW02 LIVINGD VIAR/ 3N Ty 404 279 yerali
BLLEA K TINYA LNIYS $5TIT SRS AC: INCHAGT
TYOH INTINGDT 1 ReT
VYOEOONLY ) 3063 M1 NG XS UE 05T
SKOMNOGD TIATIs HUW INYIS SY TGRS HON0L BN ATVS TICT DMIENNEI] MGI SKOUVION DTN ZSri TVI9 VLG Jivivads UM LK S0 dOL SV AT LINLY IS hoTied 5:3 3 W e X HSLST D 0N
LTHOINMOW-LM ¥ SONIMVEG NGILDINLSNOD NG MAGHS 26 150N ONTYIS ONY ‘GTIOH 40 WIEVIN ‘NOLYSC™ “I215° 531001 U3 1MW ZHY SHOUKIINGA G3aNnE w2 QUMM O 4.8 N 3
FIETL0A WCATNTHM IS IR CINCHT NOULYHIINIY
1d1s DNISIXD THLIMWLS THArZ BIL ANV WALSAS TNILYDD TML 0 1TVl AL D1 ING. NOUVHIQISNGD LMD PINS 38 [57m SHOUWLINId “anigTam oL avinig
RNGILYRISNG:
OIS IPHODH/S1dE TITIATD FLON LSAA SMVIY SNOJVTIVIEN. MOWLIXI ONY ¥OIDLf 1V UGS UVONVAS 3u¥ 53d = DNILNICR CI/INVIYS
“HOLLRN O 115 — BININDIADT 40 MOLICOT "ININOSRDG/NALTIS MOV HO4 EADMIZY SNITHOOMCD 117¥ 4O HIINNN "NCUVILEINTON LNINOINGD
AVHDLNDD
f— _ — J9QV_ATOTe IHISSOD UNY NOD FHL INISODE MOJ RN 9 0L 15 GL J0M 30 G TD ¥ 9N F4 ik
| INIMINLY 4D BQUYRIT CHY Q36N 3 01 SINPENGD LVIMINAVLY 20 Q0HIIN JHL —DHULUNIT Ti30 LRIVGIS ¥ STANDIM MAIDNHLS T4 OL UI4IvLY SNHINY L UORd OLLIAXI NIIY IAVH SNUUDO YIHIO T MY GINIQSNGD 3 WS ONIOTAW NELSHS ININOD JHL 0L JnAed Mo
SHITNAYLLY
. SINMIQITTO WHINID HIS
— et —. YOC OMY ‘E0C ZOC STISKMY ~Um IDN/CNOTTY M SYRNY Q)0vAYD MO JNIDT 1D dvdTH 32
SVILY [BSHIN ONY STINDIYY GIGURIR] AVIATNIAN ‘onid5 A0 SVE 'GNY ACH M G1NO LD KIVOSA B
S DA, O3 SNHAT I - QI 0345¥-UVIH T N 38 TIM Ll STIVINNG (RO HSH-QRL) 00 Y] 9WIANG dOHG
IA-Denh UM STNVOSETOY B 20VD STTRRZRL 1L LINTE ¥ MLM ZEDGLTHL AYVe 407 YTV Y
LVIIY GGEIN M BT SN SeV) SWIMIS IIOMUM NITHS Q' HOT0D NI NHZANG 08 TIAS (rOD MM
‘OMINGD AU so¢
s
L¥03 HIINU Kledy 1 AUE T G NIYOEEY S0 DAL DML LY SINYNAYINOO QWY LSNd TPMESONN 40 TIRY ONY UMD M3 3 TRAG 030D 3B 0L STWAINS €
U Hvaal EAN VI WNTA T U O SNDUSMMISN Q30N SHBUAMAANM LM IHVINCOTY N U5 <dv I3 TAHIE S0 v
_ BOVANNS TYLIN J¥v@ TL VOO0 3nild ATcdy ? NCHVRTAdY 3
1T AN SO WIS, SOMON B TIN) UMNTE A SHORYNITIS FSTHL 40 SINIARINTIN JHL 1N 1ON 04 wfiy T
LYERS Ol NWTD ATt T I I
s GS=3d5S O lEVIQ-IASYHEY 1 "
= 19MCHY SIWILIYIITA AL, SINeDHLIT 20 20 1V 2
SIINIENY Ta AR @IANO 5% SOONLIH DWOTIAI JoL 0 INT PR FOTNVD ML Dvalee Y
DN 10 QIDNIYT SYINY 4T WNADM 0t !
—— e} . R Y
S <1700 phals () B0 5 )
- SWR T30 Tibeowl A4 WA : ,
TISAL . SIZRL 2 NG TIYDT 47 Hpn 1
N -
T wmEl e | So/n Yl LAD=H TG SWVITIUR PaMETIE HSIRU L]
E y : SIH 1 e ONY V3T 4
o | amoom e | wavw e 0 - : f a2 = P -
Y TYOY W wImMAN 1 AT AR A Lt EHVE? W O RNV 4] TIOACT HNRrSOedes 251 400 0T
0.0 iy Ul ¥ ININYID IMIRIOS LGE-IIGE T TINWINDOIE N SRS TYINNG TV WOR N ¥
T TURAETH] oy
Sume w ooy €9-:-GA-355 1D GONVONYLS TYIMOLIW MU NOSNVAROD AN NCLYAYIING IV IS 3TWAD ASTerid
SN QLS T SSINOML MG 0 7 WIS I3
PRGOS S e ronrgIv3 < IMvd
e TS ST MiRABA L A
: b MiCH W ¢ .
e S S FOTTRROIRF AR SLCAHs W 5 4§
o TN A o
el IS @ A SZZTIRENORA] Atvinoz SN v
Z oy oK GH ST I T, Y AT REESRETRRS  hOD TR NWNIRE
SY3r00 VNNV iy SHINMLIV NN ¥
MINGD M NI SEEEI 15
SN IT-UT TIAHE A T SIS & e
N WILSS SNUYGD YD b0 LIIME YIVD LRORG ¢
P iwavInee TYTTIHIN RRCNE
"7 'dNoND NDIS3A P bl
TUN Q-0 r SEINODHL WU AS -
NOLLYIINNWAOS L-M e
e Ll SYCLWOIAOAS N SMAISAS 2 3m008 ¢
B RN HG LB SUMIN STMINL HO 990 IXCACNI SHVITIM MIYHINS WIS v
TIUS GIZINVAND ONe IVIER SO0MGEY GITCH HoelX? B v
- ; HINMO AB MOWI € B =
B OAIYAT U Sl B ~ AN A =
Nz B Y02 k) $I 0B-0F $SIDUML NIW WO T ]
s & STUNIYS WNGL B3V OL INTAMIVILY (53N Bm SIOROLICT NIANDS
v n eem ~ Bl S £ oaen WD Ny SN VIVOT SNNGINY ¢ NOLVTIVISH, Il kliw dILIISTY »NOM MVGOM ONUNIVY QMY SHINVE SIONTM 4215 o
e 1AL S3N3S QIMINL WO Ve JNBONIYN AT NAYTIS HINHY v
T KW ey AdrmenT o
!-a&b& s THLS CINWATY GNY NN STOMNLS GTSO4XA MOMINL b
N SAPTMNTS LU e T
~9[IqQOI- - i N
. SINSWHINO3E ONLNIVd NV DNINVITD SINVL HIVM H3S




i FOYDE T ] ] 03 = DS _ b= 9h SITYOS
Z 2
-38 _ (‘dAL) UVL3A INNOW YNNILNVY | NV 1d YNVL Y31VvM
INZEON L3THE P e
7Iv.L3d LNNOW #4 _— ——
VNNILNV ? NV1d AT YWY B o -
HNVL HILYM N /S LIVHS SNVL L e :
T LT | ; =Ll i fff!. N
TN T BT a \... \\ - M L
BLLEY NEY WYL LNIVE y 3 .
| U LHOMNI0 s e \.. ™ .
| YOBOON1LV \ N P
JHOINNOW-LM 7 | %
d1s O g T
awed | TENALYD 99 WOLIOE ﬂalh - : _/ .8 /
I \ \ %
== — S @ | W
i T \ § =
f | / ..\\nnlj..//,, _ __” wu./
| \HAL ‘3dId (LS 271 f | < b
| R TTE=1 ﬁ ] [ _
_ _ STYMLYD (3) 5y \, / I i
_ P 94 / N~ ! .__
_ \ \ i
\ \ [ |
_ . \ % \
_ \, ‘dAL ‘3did als .2 % ] 7
i MIVREINH \ f hY TTAANTH ALY
_ _ AIMIYD (Y \ N \ MOTEE ONvY JAISN A TTVAGH
iy Pa %\ N\ AO1035 23d WIVI H0 INO “Iwad|
* TH553A WL/ %, S GNY YKL 'dAOD 'Ol TTIG0N-1 m: ;
= HALYM (3 \ .f., // y Ve
A LETVAIEE GRACSASY §0 / N g, 2~
- MAANY # LAV N = ./,
e o M, -~ N TVMLYD
SIvi3avod SlEEY, zm B SRUSE
6 AOLTI6 A O . i o
"INOH STVMLYD rmz\.\\c\/wrwaﬂi I8 NSl A3V (3
NO YNNELINY TTIIOW-L |
Wiy HOLI3S ¥ (£)
et “YNNALNY T TION-L ()
SONIMYSA TT¥0S LON 04 '€
NOLLYAMNAAWOD (-M //x__.m.zmA 9 ‘NOLLIONGD Qo0
Ll ATVD QUG T NI 38 OL GTAVAAAY SiNYL 3E1YM SHL 14¥HS MNVL 231vM SNLLSIXT FHL NG SYNNALNY 2HL Ady OL G360d0%d
_ E SYM LI HPI0T-EZ-b NO INIdYIW SNYL JAUYM ¥ GIRHORTA O TT 'AI0H9 NIISIG NOILYIINBNOD 1M, T |
i = "AELYIABW)
a AIINIONT IVANLATAS AILON TIVHE HOLOVAINOD ONY GANIVLE0 38 TIM LiNaEd dIVaTe ¥ 'NOILOMSNO? _
ooz e 2 o SN0 VIS THY 40 ALl ML 1Y GREUNIOINT Taiv NOILYHORILIA 26O SNOWYIAIA INYIINOIS 51 NOLLY TTV.LSNI
sumieq pys — "ATVS ‘d¥D 3did GNY NOLLY ORIV OL ORI AIINIA G HIJ 33 TIVHG SNOLLIANO? ANV SNOISNIIWIA SNILSIXT TV ) _
~9[1Q0
[IO: - F; = |




_ VOEOONLY

LHOINMDOW-1M
1d1s

FOLLTPREC N LI

L]
|

"AITEAY] AC/ONY AISFVL 33 OL S) INBNIMDT 44 ITEHOW-L TV b

“TIYRELYWN INIAOHREO-NON
¥ N G3ANGAd §O/ANY JAZINVATYSD 38 OL 5| TAYMAAYH INUNIOW TV G

ALHM d3dvl
Ol GEEN TIM NOILYTTYLSNI ZHL SNINA ELTENNODSIA FAY LvHL QAT NV L'

FLUHM A3AVL ¥6O ONLTHAONT AL
EAUIVINYH HLIM BAIACHUL 36 OL TaY STIEYD NY S2BdNT d35003 TIV 9+

INTENV T 1SHETA AVA SMadS HL (GTTIVYAIOVIRYA)
NOILIGNOD dIZHL NO ONIONZAIA SISV Idid YNNAINY NILSIXE ol HONOL OL HOLOVAINO? oF

“ALNSOLINN MO G TIOW A BUT GO 38 AVIGHS 'SNI2EHL Y3
OM NV HS(RiE HLIM 3w Sl VcEa LOdS 'SYNNILNY SNLLSIXA NO SNLNIVA diil HONOL OL HOLVAINOD ¥

'SV MY dALIHM HLIM SAN3 H1O08 1Y (3ddY?
30 OL IV (GAdd¥? LON i) GLSWW Telld SNUSDA 'SdY? NF G3A7T3M AAVH OL JaY SISV 3did MEN £

(H0710D AREA) WMOL AZLYM ZHL H0 HOTO? IHL HILYIW OL GELNIVA &OHS 3a TTVHS AMOL
EUYM HL 20 BOREILXG 3HL NO AETIVASN! Sadid ONUNIOK WNNALNY MIN GNY SYNNZINY d3S0d0d T

WHEWM (EZINVATYS HL

ANY 3TvRiNS GAINIYE FHL NEMLIA SAHGYM NOUN SATINI ATIOHS IONFO35 ONINALSYL "3dv1 ALY
HLM d34dvad 38 aVOHS RFAIOIN J350dX3 THISSOd TeEWM "L1VINGD IWIIN Ol TvLlId NISTYD
Ayl OL REAOB L IV AV Y T2 ¥ ININALHOIL EHM SNOLLVILIS NI GAIRITS IAY SWIHS TV
FOVRAGS @EUNIVd U OL ITVIYA ALWNINIT/INZA OL LIVINO?D 40 SINICD ANV IAvMENYH NSaMIL3d
SALS NFRAON 40 INFIV I ZHL AT OL FaY DIVIINS AAINIVd OL SINBAHOYLLY TV I'b

TN E 0%

I539¢ = Fu 'S3dvhs TaRLS oNLSHa vE

SNYL 2ELYM SNILGIXT 40 BO107 HOLYW OL eI THLS MW INIYd £¢

AENISNT AO/ANY AINMO FHL AG ALITEISNOIS

FIL J0 INVLATOTY NY ALLUSHOD LON 5300 ANV AHO SNOLYEAISNGD TVaaad 204 5 SNMYad
JSOHS -0 MIIATA SEENIONG “ALITBISNCASTY SECLTYAINOD THL S| ONITIVIIA (NY NIISIA NOLLIINNOD
SNOUYDIAII3LS BO/ANY SONIMYEA NO NMOHS SINBWNINNTTa FHL HLIM TONYIEROD "SoNIMY A dOHS

20 AOVMIPAY ANY NSISTA NOLLIBIO? A0 ALITIEISNCHISTS SHOLYDRAY (NY SHINMO SHIKEVOTIR ¢

HIVAIYAYd F0UTVRIL GAYANYLS <40 330D 2SIV OL N1 Sl NOLAIOXT

XXOL I MY~ R T A
Loe vy Em(l:mzo_.—ﬁ‘zs AAYANOIIS (NY S1108 ACHONY VO SHHSYM 3 SIN '51108-

ST 9

X-GZ¢ ¥ WISy ™ ""GONIIVEE ANY S2EENTIN NIV 304 SAFHEYM 1 SN 'SLIod-

3 3avas ‘006 ¥ HISY SHIEL TELS JIEe-TI00-
OLG W HISY CGF7 0 oK 'S133Hs Tyl opils-

153 9 =" 'O0g V MISY o3

153 &€ = R 'gg v ISV S3did-
umnémam<1.wm( T G3Cd J107 H30 IN3FG SV
1530 - ZbbY HIEY SEedVHS M-
NOILIAT Higl 'NSISIa S5I1G TTEVMOTIY NOLLY HHDT4G D5y LS WIS Y

'AHLON SV LAIDNE KRAVANYAS 3 5300 SNIMOTIOZ 3HL AT20XF A0 LT3 1€
Sy HI5 T

ATALYIAEARN] 2EENISNT TYANLMALS AJLGN TTYHS AOLTVRAUNOD ANY
AINIVIE0 30 TIM LINBd 2IVdTa ¥ NOILOMISNOD 40 FAIL ZHL LY AFHALINIOONT o NOLLYAORELID
O NOUVIAIA INYDILINOIS I "AT3H NI GIIRIEA ONY AFAT3HD 3d TIIM SNOLLIANG? SNILSIXE I

NMyad
SIHL NO @2LY2IAN| S S| "CRLTINNOD 3 TIVHS NOILATALENOD GIHL HOIHM OL HO ‘NOLLMRAISNOD
SIL OL LNIOWTAY NOUDRUSNO? ONILSIX3 3L IWHL AdREA d1EIH TIVHG d0LOVALNGD OT

TROTIGNGT NS 0T

(FNH-15TULSVY) HAA TTLE 'FD &L O M HZTT-VIIVIL d3d SLNIOW YNNELLNY NO OYO1 ONIM -
FIN-1SUSY) Hdd 0F *J-ZZT-VIFVIL Hd SINIOW YNNELINY NO AYOT QNIM -

avoTaNM @

a1 oW (AFEXML LXHEF) YL BTISACCTMII MIMANY SNILSIN (€) -
Cglefoa {A.0'L9.9G QXH,.ZTOT) dAO2 NILSIX3 (€) -
sa10% (A.STSMEBPHOTZ) 284 ONILSDA (€) -
ST TLS = (A8 QM.ETGIXH,TOT) S SNILSDA (€) -
S ey T (LG OMO T B PL) WEY-LIST-X(ENL MINANY NILSIXT (b) -
S €06 TTTTTTTTTTTT T AL LMD 1 9b) WIY-5AGISF-XNT MIAANY AF50408 () -

VO TYNENY ¥

Y GAVOT NSISAA bl

MIANTY A0 GNIMYET dOHS IVANLOMILS TTV 40 4307 IO Likdns g1
SONMYE A IVANYA 3] SNOISNTAIA SNLNNOW INSAAIOT TTy AdiidA L)
CONMY2A TTVIS LY Od 9|

FEIMALO @30S

SN 'E01 WISY ¥8d ATZINVATYS Gddid 1OH 38 TIVHS SINNODWOD ¢ S238434 THRLS MIN TV 61 {

(NCILY T YHSO SNIAMION)) A3dvs
ANY STANAFO0UA 'SINIOIS ‘SHONHOAL ‘SACHLIN ‘SNYIA TYNOLLARILEOD TT¥ 804 T IRISNOLSTA
LABI0S H SHAIL TV LY TIvHe QNY SRI0M HL LOFIIA ONY SSIAANG TIVHG AOLIVHINGD #

NAOM FL SNINO-DIZA TTHM 015 ANY GONHENAI
"INTHSINOS "FHUDMRALS ONIATING ONILEIE LIZLTNS ST TV LY TIVHE HOLFFEINGT £

NSOM 3H |
ROLLZENNED NI L SMIdIOLNDS 2UVIS SHL Ol WHONCD 0L uhqﬂzmmdg%ﬁmzcum%

'SHOMHOSL SAOHIIN "SI NOILARILSNO? 2L H0 SLEBNOT LovEINGD JHL HUM I2NWMNCITY N |

SREOM SHL IO AnvD 0L 23111y B0 10V INISTIOIN 80 VHENGEM 341 Wopy 311w ANV NI SHSiay
NN NV BT LTTEYT] 'S29AVA ‘S50 LONIVEY ST iauvH WL 00 ONY MEASOSIVIM LTS
ANV HOX 'SINSDY AIZHL ANV "HINMO ZHL 2E9VIVIN NOLLMICHOD 340 NENIENT ) L2311y F4
AYSNOXT TIVHG SO TEE JALLDSIETS BEHL 30 HOLOVEINGT INSUNS-S2ON| WO MOL VA INC G
HO AOLOVAINGD FHL LYHL 1730 SHL N (EATOAN S3LLEYd L J0 INTIN! S0udDE L 5| B T

‘NOISIACAS

ANIONIALS LSO ZHL 350 SLNTATAIMTN GARANUIVANYH S0/ANY SAUON TWaENID ‘NOLLYIIHID3A4S
'SNOLLY NG ‘SAAVANYLS 'SIGO7D FHL NTMITS 12ENOD 40 25Y9) NI 'SANYANYLS SO-001d YWMMY
'$-TTC-YIIVIL 'SO-L 395 'NOLLIAS HIE! ASY/75IY '90-AIE (¥ (9007 3A07 INITTING TYNOLLYN2EINY)
LOOZ 3d00 NN FLYLS YLOSRNIW OL WANOINOD TIVHS NaOM 40 NOILOMALSNOD ANy NoI63a I

O NN O |

SILON TYANLO2AAdLS TYAdINTD




Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

EXHIBIT “E-1”

T-Mobile
AINO0030A
393 McKnight Road N
STPL WT-McKnight

Antenna Facilities and Frequencies

1. Shelter and Shelter Components
Shelter: Fenced Gravel Compound, 20’ x 12’
Power plant (DC current): 1 cabinet, 240V / 100A / 12 kW
Battery supply back up: (2) batteries, 880 1bs./513 1bs.
T-1 switch equipment:
Commercial switch gear equipment:
Radio transmitters: (3) Nokia FXFB, (3) Nokia FRIA, (3) FRLB
Air conditioner: none

2. Generators: none

3. Antennas
Quantity: (12) Total; (4) per Sector
Type: Manufacturer:  Andrew/Commscope
Azimuths: 0°/120°/240°
Model: (9) TMBXX-6517-A2M / (3) LNX-6515DS-A1M
Dimensions: 84” x 12”x 6.5 964”x11.9”x7.1”
Weight: 44 .4 1bs. ea. 50.3 lbs. ea.
Mount Type: Pipe
Centerline oftheantenna: 99° AGL

4. Coax Cable
Number of lines: ~ (13) Total (2) Hybrid — See Below
Type: (13) Andrew LDF7-50A
Size: 1-5/8”

5. Tower Mounted Amplifiers (TMASs)
Quantity: (3) Total; (1) per Sector
Manufacturer: Andrew
Model: ETW200VS12UB
Dimensions: 7.7°x6.3”x3.1”
Weight: 11 1bs. ea.

Mounting: Pipe



Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

6. Diplexers
Quantity: none
Manufacturer:
Model:
Dimensions:
Weight:
Mounting:

7. Remote Radio Heads (RRHs)

Quantity: (6)

Manufacturer: Nokia

Model: (3) FRIG; (3) FXFC
Dimensions: 16.4” x 6” x 20.1” 227 x 19.3”x 5.2”
Weight: 573 Ibs. 551bs.

Mounting: Pipe
Hybrid Jumper:

8. Distribution Box (COVP)
Quantity: (4) Total; (1) Shelter plus (1) perSector
Manufacturer: RayCap
Model: DC4-48-60-8-20F
Dimensions: 16.1” x 5.8” x 20.4”
Weight: 17 1bs. ea.

9. Sector Box
Quantity: none
Manufacturer:
Model:
Dimensions:
Weight:

10. Hybrid Cable
Type: (1) Nokia Hybrid (1.584” dia.), (1) Commscope; Bundled LMU H (1.3” dia.)
Number of Lines: (2)
- From main cabinet to tower-mounted equipment



Site # AINO030A
Market: Minneapolis

11.  Frequencies

Svc Technology EIRP (Watts) Std Frequency Freq Freq Freq Freq
Tx/Start | Tx/Stop | Rx/Start | Rx/Stop

1 GSM 1600 1865 1885 1945 1965

2 UMTS/AWS 1600 1735 1755 2135 2155

3 LTE 1600 1735 1755 2135 2155

4 LTE 700 1600 698 704 728 734

12, Proposed Scope of Work

Remove: NA
Replace: NA
Add:

fliRRU

§3§ Antennas

s
Hybrid cables




