Site # AIN0030A
Market: Minneapolis

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL
AND
T-MOBILE CENTRAL, LLC

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is
made this day of , 2015, by and between the Board of Water

Commissioners of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota municipal corporation ("Lessor") and, T-
Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor in interest to APT
Minneapolis, Inc. ("Lessee”).

RECITALS

A. Lessor and Lessee are parties to a Site Lease Agreement dated September 25,
1996 ("Agreement") whereby Lessor has leased ground space and water tower space to Lessee at
Lessor’s McKnight Road Water Tower site, addressed as 393 N McKnight Road, Saint Paul,
Minnesota 55119.

B. Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to (i) allow for the installation
of three (3) additional Antennas; three (3) Remote Radio Units and one (1) Hybrid cable, and to
(ii) provide for an increase in the annual rent payable to Lessor under the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the
mutual covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date last signed below
(“Effective Date”).

2 REVISED INSTALLATION.

a. Lessee shall have the right to modify its Communications Facilities as
described and depicted on Exhibit A (Construction Drawings Rev 2 dated March 5, 2015),
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

b. Exhibit E of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Exhibit E-1, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

3. REVISED ANNUAL RENT. As consideration for the rights granted herein,
commencing on the Effective Date of the Agreement, the annual Base Rent, as described in
Section 3 of the Agreement, shall be Thirty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Three and




Site # AINO030A
Market: Minneapolis

45/100 Dollars ($31,763.45). The resulting increase in rent for 2015 shall be prorated from the
Effective Date of this Amendment.

Lessee shall make all payments of rent to Lessor at the following address:

Board of Water Commissioners
Attn: Accounting

1900 Rice Street, Office Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55113

4. NOTICE. Each party’s notice address in Section 13 of the Agreement is hereby
replaced with the following:

LESSOR: Board of Water Commissioners
Attn: Engineering
1900 Rice Street, Office Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55113

LESSEE: T-Mobile Central LLC
12920 SE 38" Street
Bellevue, WA 98006
Attn: Lease Compliance AINO030A

5. RATIFICATION OF THE AGREEMENT.

a. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the parties agree that
all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are in full force and effect and remain
unmodified, and the parties hereby ratify and reaffirm the terms and conditions of the Agreement

and agree to perform and comply with the same.

b. In the event of a conflict between any term or provision of the Agreement
and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control.

C. Except as otherwise stated in this Amendment, all initially capitalized
terms will have the same respective defined meaning stated in the Agreement. All captions are
for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the construction or interpretation of this

Amendment.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank.]



Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Amendment to be
executed by each party's duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Approved: BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL
Stephen P. Schneider, General Manager Matt Anfang, President

Saint Paul Regional Water Services

Approved as to Form: Mollie Gagnelius, Secretary

Assistant City Attorney Todd Hurley, Director
Office of Financial Services

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Kristin Beckmann, Deputy Mayor

Shari Moore, City Clerk
Date of Execution by Lessor:
T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC

—y

Hossein Sepehr
Area Director, Netwofk Engineering & Ops

Ly

Date of Execution by Lessee: f / )’/ Is—




Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On 2015, before me, - , Notary

Public, personally appeared Matt Anfang, President, Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota

municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On . 2015, before me, , Notary

Public, personally appeared Mollie Gagnelius, Secretary, Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Saint Paul, a
Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

?otary Public



Site # AIN0O30A
Market: Minneapolis

CITY OF SAINT PAUL
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On , 2015, before me, L ~, Notary

Public, personally appeared - ~, Deputy Mayor of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota

municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

 Notary Public
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On . 2015, before me, , Notary

Public, personally appeared Shari Moore, City Clerk, City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the

corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )
On ., 2015, before me, _, Notary

Public, personally appeared Todd Hurley, Director, Office of Financial Services of the City of Saint Paul, a Minnesota

municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

~ Notary Public



Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

T-MOBILE CENTRAL LLC

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Hossein Sepehr is the person who appeared before me,
and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the
instrument and acknowledged it as the Area Director, Network Engineering & Ops of T-Mobile Central LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the

instrument,

Dated: 5/// =, r’;. ’/}

Witness my hand and official seal.




Site # AINO030A
Market: Minneapolis

Exhibit A
(Attached CDs Rev 2 dated 3/5/15)



-1

AT R e
JEL

133HS F1LIL

UL I
TN RS T e
WSS M N LTS
VoM LMW NEse

VOEOON LY

1HDINMOW-1M
Idis |

—— WOUYRMO MR YU —

LT

HH

qumn

oR INOL

STVEIE

ATEON B

an ®v

CUBN

on »TAC

N WO

FRE

@R

T¥n-L

AR (UN) 073008d RL 3IUCN ¥ INQIAM NIUINYISIAI LAVES LGN AYR SHOLIVH] MDD

NUIRULSKT 0 1INTYA STHL DADHKY JAVM I SIGITESHOGSTY TVATILTRAL W34 MK

OG0 H OMIAT YN SIIHY. CHAOTID| JKI NOLROSIHT ML S0 TAGHSY SNOYId

SIVAOHddY

|_|.
1  E—

= == i —
[ ] | g SR
| = | =ows s | ove

F o | sz 0r | nuevo |

sur R o |rwere

277 'dnoyoD NDISIQ
NULLFIMAINGD (-A

1M
AL TV SN —
sWz-tos FrE TAEm

ATAS PN Lk axw

.soyyaBoy pys

PN SNNCT ¥ O |

TREN MM “ e
e ...qllg...«c.!_—nsi |

(L 3

éf!ﬂ o.-l......l.!r.m.llx.m [ r=
M3 Sen vt =

IO 8 s e H v

s one | v

ww R TR | 3
DOCYALIGE ¥ B0 WENE €4
THCLYRCE ¥ THON VIONE

Aoasna oaup
Mo e jii 03
e |
TR | ,n_w..“”! ..E__“mng VR/SZ/16 TG B STTIOn- |
18q AB UMDY HOUVRMEM 3H. NO (BSVE CLUTIIAGY 3438 SINAYAT SUSNUISNDD

S310N

(5IEL WUV 1003 DN LYLS VIOSINNM (017)
#103 3072 WHULITT YAILYM

P |
e

ANMBNO 03 Juewuwoy

209 WoUDT

{00) ¥ZLAVIO) 3002 ONETING LUYLS YLUSINeR /002)

WO X003 ST TR vl ]
9,dnosp ubiweg
UD|JUDNINUILOD |-
§3000 T18aYIIddY
any
BRIOZ
OB L
THdv] N H oEvd THOSEINGV

QY LKA N

BULES NR Nyl (NYVE |

BRIV AL

AHYWWNS ALHIdOHd

BLISS N ¥Ivd (NS
X (HINCR K CAT

RENEOV AL

1RSI0 HOLYINARD] LA

ITAREV

Wvdl 103rodd

M00TE- )

FOIEEY LYY

TEOUTH Slivrmas s

NOIL¥O01 LO3rodd

agy
IDVIRSY SRMO ALEES0ES
D 07 LI veedly

02-10¢ {£:4) 2L

QUL ITviND

IS5 VIOSIMN VITC]
S.u.azi;_srﬂ-ss A

ETTIVISS 1% 01 SYMOLGY MINT WYIY OL SVNRLINY WIS 8 LUKYID YRADLHY

A0 TC 8 VNS drm

ﬂ
%
o

-
=S o
”%\ -
- # Ly
£ s
.....u....__f. i
A % i .- .
.....T.|l —_— ot ey
dv Tvibay

B Alte YInT A

NOUYDOT ALlS ‘\.

L

il

[ o5 e | ”.._ ¥5n THKIA={ WL KIYN DAL THUOPNLS
_l —— - o ARVIrEaY |1 D05 NI INUANS
X3ANI 133HS SLOVINOD | |

NOILdIHOS3a LO3rodd

dVAW ALINIDIA

<

ALNNOD AISWNVY
NVYd LINIVS

-ALNNOD
ALID

NVd INIVS 40 ALID NOILLOIASIHNC

MNVL H3ILYM

1HOINMOW-IM 1d1S

AdAl 31IS
-AWVYN F1IS

VOEOONLY ‘H3gWNN 31IS

-3GO -

Adygaboyonys | Ty




SNOILVOIHIJ3dS
¥ S31ON
TvH3INTO

— L ST L)
TTIL ATEWw OF L=
BLLST N 1NV INIVE
QVOH JHDINAIW N CSE

YOE0ONIY

L1HOINMON-1M
1d1s

RCUL YT CHINY AT —

FN/oL

T e ewsraowe [ewarw

Tuna SmLETEie esrTyma

IT] "dNGHD HOI83
MOTLVIINNANGS L-M

1305 s 1S 0

seyeBoy xous

-9NGON: -

THA TN G 0 10w Tees s

ggﬁEAZSl!_—gzaudﬂ
) ATeYTRGT 51 el OOCHD. VRN g UC B 3D

(LT SMQTMR W) ON N AT HOTUXY

1) “LNGd SIRFY0ID 1Y T 1Y SIMYMIRIY: “UNT O3, YRS D UVKVIE Ll

I YW IDUTTRCS QI I ONOW) T 04 LAEN waree, STy K TNT

MO 1 O LYK R0 O, {(ridvaS MUNE Ol N 6 TTON T 7 s

TH—] THOVLLY STIEOALIA 37 TIVWS TR

APCves DMINGN LN TS B TS vl QWO B ¢ (32

TV Y Wed TIVHC D T TSS9 SY SR JHI AL F0D SV QY01 .

T W SHHEYIA YYE M1ADD ¥ 5L BIR ML 0101 SV N TR IR T
WM TR LCH X BN MY 1 SIE I O ST T & AN Dw UR

L SROYT L ST RYR GRAOXT MASYR M| &) T g.ﬁ.—mﬂannnyl T

ML FVY
LR TG ¢ WATIY OL KITA DAL JCRONd TIVIE BHINTSYS TR 3 T w0

THTHTYR 30T "TIIS SSTINVS MAL BVLS HUA TIALS SSIMIVLGG
2 T SMIIDWNDD DABVIDTR KRISY) OL 010 TADET O SIOM TR 0t

ORGPV IDLIOT
AP PTVIN AVH ONY TIULS STTFRRLT WD ahRETD 'Kves iTwaen 3
Teots e (TR 1 %ive SIOR UDG T¥N T TU e MU Ty 2erQm 8

SHAWNTET 1 D] WRTLM TIY 404 (NITE) TILORSK OIS v 5

THOLZ PO IR
TN M O 0TI TYIVLYR ATOTn MLINGNTD “YT0) R3SV B0 XINON %

TN 5¢ TS v/ USEE AN 0 SLYK U3ddo) t0s ¢

TRV TN
J5 TG SN INNOKY WIMBO TY TOY! KGRI NGO TOHVADY MO 1 <

QIS S¥ IMCHDS 14
RAISLS TMTTR SIR300K) QUIRLY WIUA 53 AT M5 R TIVHS SHOLDIRO0S
NI BATIE NS AT IWONUH LQRr1E 1 THIK DOLING v RO+

TS WA
DAl YT M1ddD) ¥ TUS SIINYIG "434d00 D5 K S0 INWPD AL X 35 T

SIS JHIRALAR LNVIOL NG GACIDNCHY MvE
THIDED RINIM Y31 TV 51 THIVD Wkl CTYALS QUYITSE ‘v 4 ¢

T SNND VN SN DA T T LU U

Q) I ST JYm LI I NS BUTO MO TG

Of 308 CNNCHD US43 QTIYIIRA NP DHVONVLS 9 'CH K

Eii 0L SCHICHT TOUCIAS JSWHTNIO SV RO SOIDNBNGY EVA ON'CE

WIMOL OV SHALIRMD KOSUXT 1Y MO 1 I8 NLkiCO DAL X6 MYS WY 3
I—..ua«tl_,.

T T RITT
SFIRILMH 0 SNV SAXTWTR B, L S il o
LA SIS ATHTECU (Y0 0 Jaltr 3R] ONETWE R TWNLNT TP v L
¥ XA S LTaW M) S LS AGE T L O) TR ULl
O WL Y ACFICERL PUVL LTIAEN WRTWE ML 4] DS 13D Sl

W \COYYR O *0 TIU B T TVETIET TR 1Y

) YeN
M Zracs gUY ST Reve T THENDS 3 TG SLNIG D N 3K O
NG TIV T MO TRl SN 0L TSYR AT AL FRECTUR 04 N0

SWLELE THTOWD MTENIL DL O JHOR MRS NN T R4 T
L4 JE TVHS DHE® TWA7 3/¥ THL ROFAY BRCOam SHIL b TX

AENCINVITING LIVINT) LOM PATSYI W UTTH G
SR ANY NTWTH TNANILC DYUTA NTEI Y NVINYA 0L ALLYS TPRDSH ¢

TTPCH TEQST AYLSOMITIT MO 01— WHINIG MYTHISNS €

1RSI TV NV
IR TASYS 160 DU YIS Al THLMCD MUIFON BON W4 1A T

TTrom ween
AT VUNIL0 PV WL LY QRN T hylkirh OL- HOLTIONG 9PNDott |

31 4EV2 Y0 WUIFED T6vE TN THOINDI K SYIHY
3 9avy TN ¥ %01 AUSIS INKPETONT ¥ eeReS]

IDLM W04 Y DAL
NHe IITHE Y TIVRY 12

Rt a2 d

u

ANTAGAGHIM LRl W

ANV | SYRMIT L0 WO SIISTIY
SEMIHE S2 5 IOV QUL MYV ¥ R JUSYTONIDL JerTIe

{FXIW BAUSON v T L4 oL/ TR HOLIOTNGY 104 MOLTNOSID J4kL AO0LLTT ELE
TH| altm TR S TR A

B0 W W) WX EY

Avy JUNON? WIS ‘en

¥YH GHNOX) EUSYI n (LINGH00 AMTYLIA VD LKar) GHERL Y471 w0 R ]

PRCNND SNCORS /O 27U HUreQd
40 VIR0 NG SUVED 10W STD0UA NI JINCBAIOND Y DNTIIATYY

T T e e

MR OWIRY YO i
SNIRGIT T

SOEVANVLS SNIaNMoES

JOLTHINY LW
Gl 37 OL 1550 «/N0( Th CKY NIRGA AAVEGATI PHL 1S J4L Of 43md (NN
Y ANVHORLL R NTUTHKRES M4 ANPArOT ALY MUR AVRIOERO G BOI TV oF

TITYTONT BN UTWNE) T M b0 )
SENG NVTT HEYRYR 12 TT4 0L 51D0:
HANLKS R TvA T "D JIS D LHUAE) L20ONGE KA J0 NCHT-noD Modn 82

QUATIT 51 TRNATS WHIDHTT ML TN g L SIYDAS AT J0A084 ) DLWAINDY T2
STIAYY ISV OHYEHD INIOYHDA KIF CTOHYT T TIVNS INGRIT] TaMIdTs TV 22
LISMNMIC AN SSTAN) OF PIGIHTS SR 1A TS LraRD OO SA00Y 3

0V RTTN A2 KD (13 PR ¥ 1¢ (SWETALO CUOM SSTING) O TNINS Md
3 THS LOGICT TRTIRIINT CTOTLS - JMD HTTI LT 0 HIAG AR ¥ 1Y
(TBREBUC DLON STIN) 0% IVKINTS W T8 TIHS JANTD QHNOKILIINN TITYavd 3

SLURIId § T18VI XTADN
QTN TG SLIGWI TV HOTN TN SRTIVISN 0L HOvd
TEI1 A3A0GT TV 0 OU0H LIVXT ALER SNV X MOaU
(bW 1Y W) 1TIYAYA N TG DY ITCY00 TG
GAYIME SITIND STIvR ) SO0 NI G0N 7ovsw'S T8 YHE BNTH LraNmd @

TW DTS INJAANTY IS TR YK TIVAS LRI 1Y, 1)
TWATU LOL YIS Jaul FNNTS, W0 BT, TE TS STHUU K99 S8 AL
VUM TSN T AYA OV TTRAT CILSN TN JAVH TIVKS JMENDT AWML TEATY T

SHIN DU MO AR OTST T "M L) "Ll \OESIYGNG
SHH QWD T TS SRULG TRYY TNOAYK TIVKS SHIEL XTYLIR WMSTD W

T oSSO0
AVHN SINTH MU (ldAYEN TRkt 273 38 YY) LW ITVINGS A0 LSCHOY tr
HORUX DNICING ND Q/5CP2 BO 5T IYA ABIGYR M “SAYAGOE I DOM ‘la¥r3

JHL 0 LTV NUSTYIS JLREIND W0 IR N Q3TIVISNL KW ST B TS

Chy WCoMTLN IND. Wi 0VDD DY CLLHYATYE 1Y 17 38 Vi L7CHe) oo ¥

ey W
TS T W TMC Tl TN 3E

™03 DUkt B0 ANVIMOY 0 Nrerrs, AR QN VLA
YONRYKD JHL M QUCK S¥ B TNG RISTHY 40 T8RN "IZVII0A "SIEMTY LNCS VUL 9T

UGN TSMKTIIG SSIHG HIAKC T3P AT W TS SHLTGN0 THRITRD T

SONRAIL N MY D
TUCK TP TS TEIWT ANMNI Gy ¢ 200D JB VS SE0L30SD THvD G Jrm 7T

TIWI INIME VT
DAV ¥ (R TINYORIOTY A T340 S TR TR TIVAS STV TI0VH YU N SHOWYMLNIE 12

ATH WS
LD T3 L M TINRVI HIIR SVK 9K YIUY ANY [NV CHY ol !

T63
TIECI Y SIY o WHFTIN T¥ GHENCES ] TV SOUYTIVISHI WIRISTT W 3 61

Y OCL M AR Y NV OIIXWNS T AYA AR (M 9. INTUSTD LinDKT
LSO WELIGHLNL NY TAVR Tiels IRORANDT WRMLATT3 Oy 51601 SMOROW RME Ty B¢

D TG AR TR D

SN (AN
W03 BOLIOKIT VNN mRCD UM SLT6D TR T MG TN IND dvieL 38T B

TGO FX (¥ YD T4 Dt
ANLYHRT TROKZTHE W S

HVD AWKDL B TIVES “3§) TONBANG DM SCOMIYD

SUNJTAD TNV SLATNT SHOSHIMO TYIIDY MBS WOr 3K 0 ngl¥tanod Fi LY
SHHMVED QITWISV ST, TOWIID LTEALS JC LTS PO N NIIONYA LIIF0R) HWANS  +L
DR G J4R TV ¢ W4 TVRS LMavod TIY €

WITUNT

D6 50 SNAAT L LY NTLYITALON VELDM NI VD 1y DXINGCY Moy miwld

Ltz TR ALIPYD B 9L gw LMLZI ¥ TVOTLIVR R Lme NINS 1 JINTIAOY
For 00 Y0 NI BEL (U 0 & R Y Y0 ST NS 38 TS BE UIEN0D T

. THUTIEM
PANAIOS Y3 ITENGAN H INY ST2 UMLK Avd UMCN T NYLED Of WLTvaldi) 11

YHSD G4V XKD WI0T OV ALRD3
IS BNRRONTD TIY ML JNGIATTY NI NN AL §1 MY TS BOLTYALN0D 6l

augy
TSREILY TRFEE TN 9700 M0 CUNTR VM6 3§ TYG @THSE NERT T A

NJIH @y YA "SRy F3 SEYGHYLS TTIvY x.z Rk

(KT 1371 18 DT MW 38 TVIS (NI ONY STYIVLYA 1w
TRCE WIS 5F
HO/ONY HIHTZ @ FI3S5 S SNAYYG MO QILOTICN Sy ONY JPORTNORY SECWAM | RRWS
FALYEILT A 03000 TV LUTIAA0C Y MDA ‘31T NN VIHOLTRYIS S DAL MOUTNALSOT
HOLY ) VIS 'LMAD7 ONTNSH STYELYn BOAT 1Y AAON TS s30OYRINGY

(VNSO (oY
MIIVIH ENY ALESVE TYMOUYEIGE (LM THYNDY K SLT ROR SRS 0-¢ X Tid
TV TTiv IRYT M T AURmY T8 TIVHS LSS LS K UMD Y3 9

TS GRY 007 JM-T ISVl
FTNS I¥A 09T / L1 WIS Y Q0L M- Bekd—T TvR WK S 2L DA AT T

IR 5% AUSOT ¥ MI10S L ING TLYPROUVED TNV OS5, ¢
MOLYTTYSM OL X0 RUNEQ (118 JRIA M INIK SUOD

TWATIHIK INY ANIAIE] ATV SOUTRANYR

e TN LTHBEHY 3 O
QLML LK T 3
AOR HALYNTYIT Gt 1S3 SIOUVANTSTO YIS IV .Eg;r Toes WM 2

TN 20 SMOILTD 1S N TN R VIS S BOMI0D SXYS O o Tl

‘NOISIAOHd 914 [0F13 WHINID

*
_

10t~ ¥4Iy 100 AVINS 10 2iee

SNOUY3HDIa5

W) SCAHRLT, WIS ANY XISHLO LSTUMDD S3 LNJAT B N NV TUR0S MY
SIFR T4 RU IO L2 QMY (L Rwe OO STWY YYA DL MD (L LVE WIEVO IW M %
U0k THUIID IROBUY STHLVEDYY SATIN0NN — 11 S
ELNRGHS gistL W - 10T WYAITO MUY - SN 3

TUDE 045V AD SPLY ALY SNST SING
TANLIDALS 23J NUYILORE NOATWISH) THLS 40 LANSN YT - 3V

SROLIMUS YALHY 603 SROUYTSTICY OeEN MUDRALSOD AN 1E8 Vol
AW TN SIEUTMALS YIILNY (04 GNOIYIUI MG SHLHDT ONY TNIGVR OIS S50
T TR SHGLY T ONY SITIrE IDBSIMCD SMILYONMINGT ~RMD: -~ X4 2

DNLIDN GV DNV ML ITHIS B0
H-OBUOL Y BVITHT LKSWAY NUVILSISRGY BOURAY TDTd vyt

SIS SHUBDOATS YNHUNY GHY SYTADL WNRIfiv 5118 BE)
SCHYONNLS TVHALOMELS D %46 VL QUTOTSSY AMLEES SHIUVONMACINT - ¥l ™

CMRQTD! W QL MLPEY LON G (1B S30TON
SHL K D SELI IS 30 LI MK SHDO TYQ0AS S A
I e V)8 ) TN e e Gy [EGYET 308 LY LSS MY
Tor mERYTA ([A JITVIVESTY W KLIME SHEPOGR STV YNESAY MW Yess 2

DN IddY JATR RIS S A

HA Ym0 mO) N TIVISHT "B OWAY 21 136V Mons lu. _x"H4 RLET Tl vl
IR L TR «..

W0 IS M) WD OGSk 01TRE TR 1TYHS SNOUYONRO) 801 SO0 A¥9MGa 1t
XD NG B I5H SIS NS MG M SIYOTIIL 130 1ERTY ML
TIIITOS I3 01 SIYALS INHT

] 2 TIL04Y B0 CLOGLLEA-HIkmY
0; ) 50AT WNATI6MMC) KEYR ICT HIK ST RIS AAEROOYD TIVLSH a9¥ A4

JINGYY INNGST LY D GWDKC TUYINST 3N ITSK N CNKIS
DYMEYD A QLYIITH SY TR TODIAR VSN

YIUT] JTMOPAA TILE QYA TY CBEPL TIVISH

EIMAQ Y0 LY SY SINON YHVILAY LS Z0MADS TV

|

TNOLYRUIDTH NRHC ONY SONMYYT M0 GALYION SY SYNRRUAY THISH

GYINTCINCR YIWAD N e T~ vamyRd
MO QILYION Y 0—9 'S} TIML 0 SNLSONGS T R I5] TRl Tesow omen «

"

SHOKAY
oMY (S}35YD TN TINIG DMORTND ROLIINE SNMTO ATeRTdRLL Ml GNdlG

NIHOL OWTSRANI JXINT “OIMNOR: S
YT G —

TOLVTIVLENI VNNIINY ® H3MO1

FAMYSTA £ CO%) AP SR el §
TINGE TV €3 LR Woor M Ty (PR H TRES ¥aeo W ¢

UM DI TUE 2 LG LI¥I¥ XUSYR T OL MIIPY NOHMO INL 9)

Trhyprat ¢ LYY ALAD TVREIK NY QUNISTEA IV AR T

153 10N TIEHS Qe (LS Ty CYMUICIY 5¥ TINYHC S 1% LION

BAH0Y HOLNIR QXY AGUYS JSNUED MO HEAIL LY TIVUS MOLSYANDD L
THIT G TRETGHT 2T

SIANEN Y NN MTRENT Iy TERCTT 4 WGL S0 U NG
20 NNV N1 SR B b ERIY O SRR e b NESIVWA STRTEY [ STND JHL eBIRN W

WURDD 0
(RIS DL WKid TRSKITRS S1SNTNANTY QHY SYTHLNI MCUDMLSIGD 0 ASOLNBSN LTUNO &
NINO DU AL SSIH00M IS MO UGN AW IGURN JCHd Y

SICTY WL

M SLEAMTORS ALLYS TV 1M AAAUS TW FNIQVAINGY ST T ¥ SIVH QUvH a7
IS0LIVMINOIRTS QW STLVTMI LAl D4R -SW MALVAING WOUDFHEANGD moMi 1

JIOHIEEY 1Y T ST
T RN IR T AR DTS T8 1N TR INIWNDD SN MIHTTR ¥ HO BCHg TIEN
¥ SY NS SNOLPINPID SNTIROD 4T SWIR MOS KK ORI T TS WLIVIRKG @

{O21IvULNTONS. L) WYRND) MouTId3

A1 TV FOHETTL QY INLYINEINC O Y] ELIYMGT DYV
LITGR VI HL (01 CALMI (09 RSN 2N E

ERUENE S TERUYFINS SRS M TR

390 0 MALTIGA WUNVLSIG 804 AJSTRYIST UV DL [0 THYATY I 47LNG
FNO% WL 0 HDILTIINGD CNAOIS O IR 3G SIMGMTY E3HID LM QZYNUKKRQ
B UMK AWM T1LrS 1Y CTP0AN3d 56 9L FHOA 1D 1W0 MG IS UTD

THEOMIST L0 B ML SVD T WAL TR 10N D TR00HY B VD ¥ IPAG 2

008 LAY 49 LGMDNIRTD) ML GL UGHd %G TIiL 0L [31LSaTTE

36 T EDM L3006 91 60) JNOBGS XILGYN ¥ UTAI0 TIR SIIYNYA 11085 SHL

J3H0Hd SAU M CTRG] TROGSIM TV 20) VLN 40 1MDd TiNE ¥ SY 0¥ TTA e

FIOVHYR OTOM Y NIESY IR BELIVHINGD JIL AWM AT 0 IKORONIRMOD 34U R it
RV RO T

Ay 00 W g7 WOl IILY
IHIVEN WML @ AV W) T,

AW WL G YLITS
€1 b3S BOLTONDD 3R TILDIRED C A107 0 TRIATY IF TV SONRYYC dOnS Y L

o
UNRYI RS KPR P OORE Wi QPG Tr TIVRR) oo AT (W

FU A DL MAUFIICYOED Ty STNEYKD TY T1HUTA 1
TARBNISHM N QLYTNYEIN Jo¥ SONAYHO PHRL

JOLTPINGD I Np INCUY Y
N AR TROAY Ty UTHNISIU Y YR I

SRYINTS SN P3R] LYL JVY SNVLS UG TUNIKKDI (e won R
TTVASCE (NTHIY W3 DeclhOR TELNLG F TENC e AT e

1IN WDITN0; WBIT DY STIGIL S awrn

WLAVRROT
NOYR 0NN 1) CRVHL TV Oy VY SIVAIS KO

Tw AR Ph 9
J91 C HOWTIMED F Ly ONY Wi Ly
AUSVN & HaLY IOV Mad T

W STSHIOT MCLOVHIMDD 40 (NTrvd TNY MO LYY 301 TREII=TT0
ferta s

L T 0 LG

FYNYS AN WO JITRI N
70 0L XFm JHL T A

AVHL SNAULKOS D STIVEUA)

DO AR 3 IO KM 0TS LM NP1 NN
18 H2LASOINDT VECET LNV GINOTV SH L0 TR LT

3 o ;.._:nuu xu&} HURCIRY.

LN TV NALS SY %A L K .,.n_a.xxa

TSINFREHING3Y T¥E3INID




e-L ‘_
-WISMUAN 1INA
SNOILYDIJIDIdS

? S31ON
B\LELED]

FULL L5RHe —
ENR e A .

CLITS NI TN LY

OYOH IHDINNI N OAT

YOEOONLY
JHDINMDWN-1M
adls
—— RO 1115 —

l

2/

Rt S Y ]

momsr e Vol

o.o_._.cgiou A=

-9[IGOI- -

o

ALY ¥ ONINAGHD K ASIBCEd INGINC ¢ _NISTn nui::m Yom Y
RTINIT JERT AT ST
z.;g Turd

TS 00N (MR
S8 OXRIINFODIL SY A7) TS5 A ek <

05_:103 NS S TS M0 AV MILSIS €Ol ORI Jell UTY Y g

TAHTYA 0L vy T s

COEN 3 AYM Z00K SWOMD LS 20 CUTNERTD ¥ Y
IS W AV SCEILIN 2 KOILVNANGD

FRIVAMED 0 1T TR 0NV 40T WX 0505 3 ) DS R

UKrOZ TS I WOPm SIE 301 DT TR UK B TROS AR 3E05 Bt

sho s R

5 MUY T50 N Ao s JEVRITIY
AOMICA 30 DL OGNS TVHS Shol ONIGHD YAX3 1L 9T RGeS VNI 2%

SITPTTN LS004 ML A w3l ) B0 S8
TS LB0Te MULWA Y PR ICHS SHOLVECT] SMISTL :.M..;u.i A W3

0l %0%d lra E:(J:.w_. :< TUSIL 36 TS 0N QN2 XARLAC B SREST YT
TI4003 SY IDLYA O 1

T RITe nﬂaﬂﬁdnlﬂv

GHATY T Tz SR
50 SO0YH 100) 33wk ¥ MW SOV L00) T R

L _<..= _.2:\14_ S 11 SRR IRTE 0 SO R
TUS T8 N W €08 W 31 X0 e i

e maocizrn: VNKILNY G 1O0% W0) 3 z\zd%ﬁﬁi_

sLima)
d : TENTS TAr0W il S WS VIS
Sl 0 TIYUE SOOK ONTIYD TWAIMIT “A5 TVIRICN {ILW SHCUYTVIGM.
ASN 38 LON TIvkG SO0 VW2 WemeD STIF IRTR] WO~ 5

va sero T2 A 2P A0 IE WA O N

o SR 51 SRR ST H L

THYS Teevas Gy IO T amd o P T T (e O

41 2O WISl 23 TO RO U vl VIS N 3 O v
S0

dlij

103M
TIND KC O o

IO VR S8 TR
QUIPHRGT ONY 0, GLASK 10 L

P Srauﬁ 04 AN A5 W w1y SCTRET ..za‘.dﬁﬁna
SRHNYNG NOLOUSNOD M IS TETTTT TR ML TR T

A VIND L STOM
ZE0ON 140 v & QNN

=y

U OLCHOR L[ Y NG oY 0 il 0L
MIMTL Bl 'WCO VIUAI AW 3L
O30 S HRNAURY T 0L FO D

T O XUNLTY AR v

DML ACORY WL 435N DI | TR e T

Anasnon 0 STV g Wi LY ST MBAE B2 G107 S0 DAL

TIRVLTRIY 5571 40 SR & TUIY T NN AN

NN L35

RIYR 3 EL LD MO v

5008 A WONCUY0 DRy CHIEND JIL 10

VT KL Y AL NFSY W TV Sn0X

a5 7 0 WK ¥ N3
DI I8 TS P

ﬁzoov wom«azﬁm ONIGNNOWE




A Lt ] )|

-0

NvVld 3US
TIV43IAO

pe— L = e

YR YWY | e
81108 NIV Y AN
TYCH LImuniom W ee

YOEOONLY
LHOINXMOW-1Mm
dLS
LY n.unI_

|

" AN SVRYIY
@ | usmmepw | syosm
v

MUINESIT ¥4 | rgeal

»! Lo BU LR R R V]
>u&r...Ll B T e e B

ooy 1ot = i W 15 omcod
byt ey ik Aoy o

‘2T) 'dNOWD WDIRF0

£-09=4 TWOS

NV1d 31IS TIVH3IAO

e

o P, e

aH LHOINYOW N

B

¥
'

=3

e
—_

-
{

o g

L3 TP T
- [ O
RE=H

T
R

iy ¥ =
SO S

ANYANDD AL DS HIM

ONY 03B ONUSDT TIv AJRIIA TWHS YOLIVHINGD T

SN AqvED MOTIE ANV 403 SHY I FSIHL

490 IIO6 10N 00 SIUNLN TS T LI0BA

QRY UVOGY OL MXPA NI TIAYIS S1va0T EvAeH
OHY (1) ONdNd 34 Of SOLWHIIRYD YD T

- —

ABPNN 150U

L WL YTV HOO-Td ¥ SAVH ONY ORIV

NOJ-Ibd Wl TEAEIZY AYH I Mgy TUNN
FOUDMLSNOD LYYIS JON TH §OIOVHINGD WUINTD i

SNV IE a0

i
NOUD/ISNDD 4 (ESMYD SY3NY qEVAYG IS
AN B34 ONY 3MOLSTH TIVHS MOLOVHINOZ  § ]
OMATIIONS FU04T8 SIDNVIISH ANY | —
20 MU ONTINDN] ONY TTOR-L AALON TIYHS E
H0I VLN “NOLLINMLSNOD L ¥0Rd BT 19 &9
SHINNZY GNV SIHDGH TIV ASAIA Of MOLOVMINGY v ¥
A

P P i-u,‘ ot

i _.m>< zow.__z :




AT S : L TS MW |

z-
enuu-z:zhu:ul;—
SNVd

ININDINO3 ®
ANNOdWOD

L LG —
;T RN T e

ALY B AN Lt

OO LHDINNIN N (80

MDA IO

NV1d LNIWJIND3

YOEOONLY
LHOINMNOW-LM
1d1S

NOLLYTIHOINT QLT =
_
1
|
—
S =rwm sevm
K ARl BT
2 r ' ML iU w0 Rl T

- J-_ 8300 LD 208 bi/RI/00
3k U IS0 — 1 v =

NOILYJINCAROD L-M

1M

—— LR Y 3 SN =

L0223 TS

NY1d ANNOdWOO

N gy
A
TINGO0A-AS J0E4 AN
YT
TTROR PSS SLENE
\
N
““““““ N
W N 0L N _ '
TRV s W

LY

 —
—————— il
it e

— e |

5484 SNISK Ol
Nrd ey o s f
WS (0] en 3y |
oL OV TN
i) i —d

T TN TNRta)
o sRE e |/
WU JIeTA BT
7R EAads fo1—

/ISN_.__S
16 oL
INYL LW,
L-S0F
INUSHE —
N

CLOHE GNNOFN0D




PO ] I
e

NOILYATT3
43IMOL
———————un s

L1333 W IV INTYS
QUOH LN N TeT

VOEOONLY
LHDINADW-LM
Tdis

HOUNTMONNT I =

Lr0z=l TV

NOILVATTA HaMOL

SEW M3IN CF NMY TIEVZ TWNng -~

AW AN, v
1 00 X0 e .5 -
TEGIN Y SN TG

o Y2 FIONE 52 003 T -
DL NNY Xv09 30 ST Sersad (#) 40 e
TR 0L TEVD TIMN0 M (1) TIVIGK - -

ENUR 3 0L e

13 5 7|
(M0LOS ¥3d A1) BTIVISNI 3 OL INTON 3did A3N (3

WlYR 0= £olF TG —

] ._ " MsAR sv/s0/r0

vl smeos awon | qsum

J.( TS ® | /51

Lqu L L B2 o BRI T
A SHER L T2V 0 =

NGO « &

NOUYTWYLSN 0L

HOMdd S0~ 134 ONY AIINING Jd W3INOHI TUBON-L Wm
SNOLLY201 NOILIINNQD TYRLE TIV AANA TIVHS HOLIVHLNGY
310N

‘SIONVAIHISK ANV LM

| MHY SNRIIINNI ONY TIBON-1 ALLON TRY NOLYNNDLINOI
| 4 PR SNUIYIA B0J TTBIENGSSIY 38 TIVHS EOLIVULNGD

H3J08d SN OL SHOLIIMNDT GHINALHOU GHY INCTIVASM
N3G FORINR INONOL HEHOEd TSN 0 BOLOVULNGD
AN

INCTI0 |

TR SIINYLTAIN ANY B ML ONNEINDAG OWY
TIeOr-5 AJADM TN MUV AOUONRS0D 0L iowd
QU314 NI SMINAIZY QNY SLHOGEH TV A3A TL ‘Eu‘ﬂ_va

LN

L]

15211 J0BETS @VCHE SRLTN WRnidnuls M
TRDHE ALY FIL PROL 2R ANYIES 3G O CIvi A6
ARG WA STH ARATYAT RIS g.w_ﬁ

o o e, S iy

B e T e —|

ST g

..,,:‘5:
2“3:.1 w__

(31075 ¥3d 1 € 36 )

YHVUNY ZHp0o/ 121 TUTON-L ="

SONUNY TIRON-L MRRFEY T

Rt

R Eiive s i

BI6Rd HIMO1L

OLOHd VNNILNY DNILSIX3




LIS TR 2 |

Lri=QVE V08

UL ANYONEL N 017 ‘10N MEREI0 WALYINITNROD M
A8 QL3T4NCT N3 SYH SSANY LI yWLIMY My
oM

L1284/ ITVOT

FNM@BHIS T1avo

—E L1 i) ._uﬂll_ -
JINAIHOS ? 51108 36
W T—v 3 TN 35 -1
SNV1d YNNILNVY VUL R B O S
VININY Zerne 20 mIR— k
———Tuu Teh i 418
T oon veeer e 0% HINMEY
£4vTE P IYd Lhervs ) i iy
VO LI Ao - ¥
new N T~ S~ HPIF e B K /
YOEOON LY 2 s e g &
1HDINNIOW-1M TS TR e »
Tl YRR o
TdLS " -
ORI ALk — u . &
o
) -
— — S mn e Ay Y
VTR S
nlebdy ) e
LN AT
¥
-
— 305 AN o ——
—_— i - Il B OL S O
ALLCTH Y x
=i . Hiel Ut e
T CLTIHE 39 N
i % t-v/; TE oM did T =
| YICELNY WM L TREA A R =
i VAT NY SR TLT MIN— . f
t s o
N e | ﬁ NI
ALY M) 1R { */ o 5
ol e AFTEY | sualas e ¥ A 4
SR MY T —— SRRy fpu— 0 HLNZY
RN F e n
T e o
AT x g ripels | n
TNV LSS IV OL SEICTS Wi 38 TV ALNE Ly 8 RLY -SG9 XNT 41300089 [B
SYNICEMY AN TIV Y] MISDE LY CL ey
TR ONY TV B T LMY TVIG BOSCVRNDD — -
o o7 VY Ny s XN "
LA 2]
| TG 7 I = >
_ Wiz 34 QL) OF LM 39 0L LHTIR Toid AT (] ALk i
. =
L Lena iy 98 WaLGRY 8
e P/ST/E0 031V ST NI TRy & T
VIV D4 JUIOR-L RORS TIMY B0 USTNTREFC VALY
NOILYIINOWWOD L-m Tom N3 £ F3 0359474
i1 3 g- gy S o v ] e
I s swsesm ovors ssov vinonas g || — e
SIHL 3 A KOALONHLS 3 1} ALY-SI59-AN] MINGNY X0 ¥ EFS A LR
I wiois wivos 7 vioe i aviwaat N owi vt 43 || SEl 0 FR0-Gld NI
b canencs e s ownas Waniondis wakol v | | |
! AN | { TRR P ALV /YAl B R suws | sl fri AL 3NN SLnls
{
4 IR 3 995 VT i
{
b




Jitg eI TWE oy _

INON FTVOS g TOW TV
eV |_ b QIvi3a 3INaOW-8ns d8ed VA3A INSWHOV.LLY g8
ATBI

sTvi3a i
ONILLNNOW 5
VYNNILINY — , —— _ "_

[——- TV .

WL O Y e
LIS vt YT MV
VO LHOIDDN N Tad

VOEOON LY

LHDIN}OW-LM e 4
1d1s

L * TL) ISEd 1CYD 1Y SaMH @Y shker i
Nz wwit ) A1t — V-0 TEZMYATYD WM (504 TN T !

_ sy 01 Nusyy (el -] Lreas

1AzISinA maN OL OIANG
001 ) TETNe

| ot . _
R R L S

L 3NON TS
MIIA INOYd MITA JAT
I TVIIA VNNILNY - .
T | MoK svavm r—. |
G peeeed aMM | cyrvm ) 7
T | W _
" _ln__“ Winr T A | s _
AT L O AN G R 1L O
=Tt rlﬁwmw'.l _
= — — b
S -l _
€ 21130 o s TR T P 1o
e e s W 1 o e E
—— e sq) ¢ o5 ‘LHOIIM YNNIINY
T AT e L % . —
. IEE LT WA TERA-T:] MR SNOISNIHIQ _ |
TR o 9 . m
ST _,-o“-.. ﬂ \. 5 Pl g mpegagenon e oo 13-
KOTSRS 13 _ W s . WNIV-SAsSES9-XN1 _
-—n; S . NN3JLNV MIHANY _ _
e Tiss raearre * iyl L] e
ST CTTHYAETHA ST — : - — —— _ | _
Rt _ e G Ry I <
e Tan e co ’ *J.mﬂ: o+ \Tl_.l
Joysebo) yoys
-SNGOW- -




LI 9 U TS 104 |

-4

sivi3a
ONIANNOYYH
—— L aawm—

1155 NO MY ANITS
TYON LHDINBOOM W €80

VOEOON LY

LHDINMOW-1M
Id1ls

NOILYNYOINI Far%—

FerzHnm LR TN

21) 'dnoHD ATIS2a
NOLLYSINOANDD L-M

Taiv

WYHDVIO ONIANNOHD YNNILNY

v ANON TS INON TWOS
Hvd ANNOYD SNOILOINNOD g13Mavo
neivy TR ST W 3
RNy,
% v D g
— 13071 Mva £34HYL L ,(Q«BE« ¢(MV ; -
LD 0. 1IN 10M =T
90 “TIMOH—. 10 J¥Iars | G fageni T I
Oy oL Mdmus s e b % - —— 3
552 4 gve e e MH /w»
~ o e v
nees
{+#) 4cv 009 T L= rivg TIaT
- = @< ™
= a7 Y
e B¢ N
z IHON TIVIR ANON Tvas

NYHOYIQ ONIGNNOHD YNNILNVY

A el foriS

o T DRI

- BE 0INoNT —

Whredl: ISR
A3ddDZ VM D=,

_—— X3 T35
TYMRS v 0

Sl HMevE 14
TTEE SSIINVS

(das) o
“FES SIS

MM e
e ——— )
s
IR0 TR —
(dal) WS 1M d
3 S5INNS —
—

{dAL) HvE aNRO¥D
Ul e ¥ —

chi UL 300H LRNTA T RINGD TImYION

1l [ AL L
| [ _ [ M [
_
0 (e Lt
U35040N Q35010
vi38
DU ZIHNUTG =]

{CTROYS NI Ny e »
2R AN N —  — —

VYRS CNNURD SMEDNE 55,
LOANEDD TV XOTeNR,

U_UNYOD YNNZINY 20 )
O ALIEYTD INMOIT YD 3

OL ¥347d MGLYUCTLNOD by L
LJI63Y ATHYSSIIIN 10N Q0 OS¢ JUYRAvL

,;Z}: i Juz SNV 03 y

‘_ﬂ L_z<nuuo K

W, SIPREAL0YT 2
YVAQL 30 -

LEZOTIN VIR S M LR ST (N

HIWOL JD eV

JHE JIENY.

SNDLJINND) TV 3ddlD 3
T ¥ 3ddUD O3

NIV 3 NS TIVHS SN
H3IN-TGCH Y 4D SNYEN »c
u.c r.mE »&Iu; any

S

UYHIAT SVT7e S¥ 35
SR TTE QNe OlmeE]

S ONY w?. 5]
HURCEEL]

1002

Huas)

ELENIY




SANIM3AIND
TVH3N3O

% SININIHINOIYH

H3S

S 1334

TV X 9T 1A
BLLSA NIE TINYd ANIYS

D00 JraIraT M REC

VOEOON LY

LHOINAOW-LM

1d1S

e re—

G W [si/mscn
R _ T e | sieuen
T T rousausts) B0 | asn
= ol R | wevw

AARHA T A0

— RS LR LD R B R

T RN D
R ]
Lo
LT N LI oty

- Ryebo) s

~O[IGO]- -

ﬂH-.

OMTIVAITED [ ML TS B B4 ALG NG SINST JC NGICIOSI AN SN
¥ SIIADES SNOUMTIVIS® LvE) (G NOIVIUUNK K3OMS  INVNZD 3HL 42 Sl e vl Sowvis 49013 38 SHRG INIRa00] QY “EriTa ETIMOT A3t T
HNININQTS SIS OPIOD 40 Nos PuDs i )1

SYIUHE; Uty STV
HONS SYAMY D1NENe O SPINIONHLS ALD JO ALUNIXO¥S THL NQ U3ISVO LGRININCIY YINAD 4¥ S SIKL ALS HQ SAUSYE LINCL 3 Ivawdd Janaly G SINGTD
ISIENISG mEae IS3H

V35 UL NTUVIR ¥ Py
HUR ATYIC AWWIN TR LSAN LIreRld TTeU3HL CNY SNRNT 3H. KITMIFF 30veS SLDANOHD TVAIHLY FHINOTH INMCA ¥ HUM TI¥2A07 »qzu Je LS
NI -SLi

lou]

17ETNA T 0 TER0T THL IRGNONGUHL AIN:DY S0 SIUVLS INSHNTD MU AT NS JJION TS IMONIL/SOLTYYINGD HOLLIMILSHOO 45 310N MILNM TIMUdAQUdAY ¥ILdy

TTUINTE N3LUM 03NDENS S YIS Tl AR APLIIT SY 'O LU dGwNoT &0
JAVIS WL G2 2OW EUSIA JE TNV OL SIMHAY 20UCN S FUS MO ONIAMNY O O 3TION ITWADY Ne 2 30 WOMMIN Y Nkl LSOM SH2ISHGENTD WL My INIL
‘g57a7¢

SIDARORY TTATNS HUW INYIS SY YDA S HINAL WY KTYS 0100 ONWIIEI] MC! SKOUYION AN GSEW VLD VLK JWRVAIS
¢ SONIWWKG NGILONNISNGI NG NAOHS T8 ASOM ONJVHS ONY ‘STIOM A0 HI@INN 'MOUYOCT ‘25 3110w U3 1WHQ WY SNIUVALINDA YIgNNT AUS SGMLIM Q412 M

FIVTLQA WIAIVGHM CIGN TH DINCHS NOILYHLIL

ONLSIXT DHLINNES TV DL ANV KIUSIS SNILYDD THL %0 1vard AT3RL D1 NG NOLVEIGIZHED TCDMD BIND 38 15N SNOUYELINGG  SHIgOM, OL Hvl
ENCIVILENGS

FININCHAQT 55 MOUY20T “ININOSNDZ, HOLTIS HIY3 DY FATIZY “ATHOWHSI HOVE JC §TINAN 'NCUVDLE (NI LNINOSNOD
NOUYUNDLNOD

LNIMRTYLLY D ROILYITT CNY QIS0 3H 01 GINTNGAROD ‘LNIFH2YLY S0 OOMUIM JHI —ONLLINIGH T¥I30 LVAVAIS ¥ SPAPDIH INUIDNHLS T OL UI4TTLY IR LANY
S(INTYLLY

POC MY "EOT ZO L ENTMY 4Um IINVTHOITY W EYSIY 0)Uvr0 YO JNIDINIT0 WA D
SVINY BSHN INY STIALNYA GIOOTUNT AVHAESIN Aveid ABO 'SOYS 'Suny HCH ML 01M0 L004RN] KITNSA B
TYA-DelS MUN SINWOEOUOY M 20YT FIIRCAR AU GLANTWY ¥ MLM ZETOCTHL AW a0 MeRve Y
'OMINGD AUTID so¢
V03 SN Kledy D
TUKYZ Tl CHINOUY VMY WINRWYITTH 4 WO aQ
FMNE TL IV CL IVOD Ind ATEdY )
WORHNGLL TMIOMT IR 000 91 TITT WTHNE R

BTSN ATVOIVNIEN 2
0dS—345S D1 1EVID-INSVREY 1

HIINISNY K1 AB @LATN O 3% SOOHUIW 9TNOTI0N Nl 40 IND B FUCNVD Wl Ivalbia Y
OMATZM A QIOVIVS SYTMY 4D NN I
HINMO MY 20 6
SR -9t GO ARG sen
O TN 43 HPIATW
TG ST HaMNE SR 8
M OT U SRMMEL NN T T
W ENOD W wmAAN 1
L e - P
T VKOS 8
YWee W osomy g
SYH 94-57 SSINOBL MU LN 7
TS 0 AR
P afTROHE TR RN s W
TN OP-0T TN M) MM T
S TIWD = O )
Welds VB0 Omh TR WA EFEA Y
GY3AO00 VNNNY T
MINRD M N0 €
SV ITOT TINANHL Py ol T
ey GIVEE o W !
ASCAL/OPICL STWTG STVING 3G EL7 NDUUIV SAVUM NUNING 3CNA g
L
TUN QO-0 ) ISKINTHL RN A0 B
B STy A O
BFN NG LE! SAEE5 DTAINL 3O 299 DICATYDT SHYITIM HIPHIHS WM Ad v
TS OIZNVAIWD ONe AR SODNNAL 038DaK3 AGNT ¥
HIWMO A0 WOET €
UsD5 ¥3d) §IN 00-0 % BEINNIEL W4 o T
QL TS 0 A
LAl 53035 JIMAL HO 0D ANDUGHIVR SMITIM NAYTTS WINHs ¥
LS CIINGVD GAY IR SNOWAIS 0TSO MCRGL )
O INTRGTY ¥

l

U UTSY AN INGAAINDT M ) (NNQdy SEIT0V AT 01 TN SY g5 Avm ¥

20015M CIYNINYH EQ 530N THANS

Cuve 0 JIIOHS TRLININ AISTXT T8 S50 WIAPIIHR UNINGT THLSHATYLIN SNSovg dyd) o HOIN JHL ISR AV e Y
NGNS NI R NCIN Jav SWS T3 PGITAS ONUYOD 3WZ OL ISV SINTARNS SIHL £IM02 LIVINDD VLI TN Tiv 404 .J

IROLINMLS FHz KD CITVIY SIMALL LGS WY 40 SOE3 JH) A5 L1971 36 S5

HINONM ILHY dYD <OL §¥ IUCQ0¥J ININATYLY IS AOTI04 §IINID TN N1 Q31780 TRH ¥ Jan 1S~N
¥ UM HO INQIMNS MU JIKIVAY JU LSAR dvd &9) OWILXT DN BAWALN' KICU Nhitd INUNAGR 1Y NG Q3m50

Y D LGN AU

T 0Nv-

GVATIN THISUT UNY NOZeAD DL INISDOM MOJ %
QL UOMD DLUETVAXI NI DAV SNOCES dRID T NL

DA, TS ONIMAG PP-QRLOAAAY AVEH JHL KO TR AL STOVJNNS (ROFRIM M3r-OmL) U0- el IR dDNG

LVIYY QISR M SWVE SNNY SaV SWINLS DKM NIIHS Q'Y NDI00 NI NHZANG Y8 TS (0D AN

A2 T Qo KA 20 TR UL LY SINVISIVING O 1500 TPRITDNY 40 TG B A0 ShGTD 6 ToMD G360 38 L SEAINS
SNOUDTLSN Qv SHRUUTVINR UM IPNONEY NI U<y I TS SO v
NOIYIY
SHORYRITILS SSTHI 40 SININRINTAX GHL TN IOV 00 uf. 7
CIYRATIY TV DMASra TDIR

W

NOUVINIANGTIY L30T SIWILININDN HILS TINe0ITY 20 ;0 ) o

Kl

ISYI0 10 ISIND £AE- 2 h

SNNTD LSVIE TIZHIARDD 943 Tl 0

1hwd SN SSTOI0ARSS 0 FINel AT 1 SNV DMIDEND f9) QW TRCTIE UL WITVSY SRih 1
N u

THNYID IRINIOS LeS-DeGE KM IINVNODIY N SHOROTASI 1S3 NS TV WOR I ¥

e 39
£8-1=FA-DeS 1D GANGNVLT TYINOLILL 2 NOSROD AN NCUVAYAINA TSV IMIE 300 1vAd OTenid &
UTIwNIvY3
RieJ[svARK)
ACTERROIRF AR SLMCOHs A 5 £ ¢
AOSTINNDIH  vdRes S %

FE AR WETSTREE  Agn0D SVNIM KXTNE L
DIWEVIYA Y

. SIUNIVE WNYL ELVS OL INIPYDVAY CINE Hile SININOSII NIANDI
NG ONY TV VERVOD SYRNGINY (€ NOIYITVISH, DL MW dIIVI30STY XA0M NG ONUNIYVY ONY NN SIQNTONY 95035 o
NPmAG

TATNID

SINIWEINYIY ONILNIVA ONV BNINVI 1D SINVL H3IVM H3S

Y

s




1= AL e T 03 =8 V08 | L o0k =871 TTYDS
t4 |
b-38 |_ ("'dAL) VLA INNOW YNNILNV NV1d XNVL ¥31vm
IR IITHE \\ e u.duf.uf...“fvj
V130 INNOW 7/ o " :
VNNILNY 3 NVd| AL TV (B, / v I S ey
HANVL HIALYM \ \ \\wmw,muw wﬁﬁ n.x .. - % !
. TUL LTINE = / 5 5 i .. %,
T ETR T 1 _ \\ # ] \\ o " i
10T NW "INV INIVE s 7 |
O LD T E8C .\\ y . [
| voEooNLY \\ _ k-
LHOINYOW-LM < | \ _
d1s e wooH ¥4 =\
MSULYPIVONG RLI HMAMIYD S0 ROLIo8 f % .J_r \ .w /
f i
" m _ SXMMIYD (3) \ .o.\M/
1 )
\ | 4
] \ Vil ; L1 M/
| N\ L i 1S 2/ ) H H ) 2\
i R ] TN ] Y
STeMLYD (3) ™ N\ / | I
/ __w_ ;
\ !
A
\ \
| // Ll \ \ 5 TIAANTH HTMLYD
VRN \
; SIMIYD (3 / A N\ MOTEE ANV JAIGN. 3T 18N
Y N 201035 23d Hova 40 3N0 e
T p TISEIA WL \\) / %, ONY YL 'dh0D Ol TTEOH-L (3)|
: _ HALYM mw .,0./ / __ - F
T m enw | wiva — b . \ ~
et e o N NN LA
: iy A & N
! s imvpenl [in] v 28A0E0H0 ., i .-\/\\ N STy
| — _ NV A3V (3
| T i C-i0E S1vi3a dos SLBEy | // .
YREINY L6 Ad IHO
B\ T2 NI TV i NS 7
7 Fosmnens NO WYNNZLNY TUOW-L
eSS HOLI3S 64 (6)
il STIViZA dod YNNALNY TTE0W-L (3)
—_——- SIEHY, 5 |
e MO1935 ¥d MO
[ -1
TR e e SENIMYRA TT90S LON 0G ‘€
St e /Eﬂm._ . NOLLINO A009
rarauemes A Sdid ATVO AUS 7 NI 36 OL GRAYAAAY HNYL 22L¥M ZHL “LIVHS SNYL HI1vM SRILSIXE FHL NO SYNNANY L dAY OL AI5040%d
- ! SYM LI FIOT-EZ-b NO NIV SINYL ¥LLYM Y (N0 DT ‘1089 NSISIA NOULYIINTANGD 1M, ' |
_
T un ohve e NELYICIH |
T AEINIONT TVRILAMAS AJLLON TIVHS 0LOVAINOD ANV AINIYAE0 38 TIM Likekdd WIVAd ¥ ‘NOLLOTUENO? |
— e v ST vES Ty 40 Al L LY ATHEINIOMNT Triv NOILYHOREITA 60 SNOILYIAZA INYDIINOIG 4] .zopﬁ.z._“mz“ _
| TVIE CISNINIA SNILSIT T I |
myeBe ous "ATVS 'dyD 3did ANV NOLLY I OL AOIdd A3tH120A 01314 53 SNOLLINO? ONY SN
| O[O~ « i i B TN |




_ VOEOONLY
1HOINMNOW-LM

1d1s

LY N AL -

(N
1

"AFTFAV AO/ANY GOV 3 OL S) INBAIIDT 4 ITHOW-L TV b

“IVRELYH INIACYIC-NON
¥ NI G3AIACA HO/ANY AFIZINVATYD 3d OL 51 FalvMAavH ONUNIOH 1Y G

ALHM d3dv1
O1 aBN TIM NOLLY TTYLSNI FHL SNIRNA dALITINNODSIA Ty LYHL SHANT INY LY

UMM ABdVL HO ONUTADNVT ALIHM
ATAUINVANYH HLIM EAIACAUL 36 OL TAY ST18Y7 QY REDAT 43503 TV 94

INTEV TS ASHOTH AVH SIS FHL (AT TIVL/AIoVINVA)
NOILIGNOD dIZHL NOdl ONIANEA 'SISYH 3dld WYNNIINY SNILSIXE o) HONOL OL A010%ALNOD ¥

*ALINNOLING 804 AT TI0W ABUTIAC? 38 AVIOHS 'SNIREHLYA
OMM ANV K5 HLIM IV S3( Ve 1OG ‘SYNNIINY SNLSIX3 NO SNILNIYE dil HXNOL OL BOLVALNOD ¥

"Gdv?) dE30EMTE LIHM HLIM SONT HLOE 1Y (3ddV?
30 OL RV (A3dd¥? LON 1) GLSYW 3did SNIUSIXT 'Sdv? ONI d3ATEM IAVH OL JaY SISVH 3did MEN €4

(&O702 AREA) dUMOL HALYM ZHL JO A0TOD ML HOLVIH OL GEINIYA dOHG 30 TIVHS A3MOL
HELYM FHL H0 WORELXG FHL NO ATIVISN| S3dId ININIOW YNNELINY MEN QMY SYNNILINY d350d0d TF

WHEWM (EHZINVATYS SHL

ANY 3TviN5 GAINIYE FHL NEMLIE SAH5YM NOUN 3ATIONI ATIOHS SONTO3S ONINALSYS Zdvl ALIMM
HLM d34dvaMd 38 dNoHs AFAIOIN d350dX3 THISS0d TiHM LOVINGD VLN OL TWLBH SISV
Ay OL 2EASON FHL ISV AV Y T2V ININELHOIL ToBHM NOLLVILIS NI AT DAY SWIHG TWLIA
AOVSAG EINIV FHUL OL ITVVA ALVNIN T/ OL LOVINOD 40 SINIOd ONY FAYMAAYH NaamL3d
SRS NIFAAON =40 INBEFIVI ZHL AN OL FaY SADVRING AHINIVA O SINBAHOVLLY TV '

TN ES OF

1539€ = Pd 'STdvHS T33LS oNILEE b

YL 2LYM SNILSIXT 40 BOT07 HOLYW OL SeEEW34 THLS MAN INIYd £¢

AENIONT BO/ANY A0 FHL AT AL TIEISNOSST

JSIL 40 INVLATOTY NY ALNLILSNOD LON S30A ANV AHO SNOLLYRBAISNDD VNS 204 S| SONMYA
dOHS 40 MIIATA S2EENINT AL HEISNCASTS SHOLIYAINGD THL S| SNITIVIIA ANY NOIS3A NOLLINOD
'SHOLLYDIHIDALS HO/ANY SONIMYAA NO NMOHS SINTNTAIOT2 THL HLIM IONYIIACD ‘SONIMYAEA dOHS

40 AIVNO3AY ONY NSISIA NOILTENG? A0 ALITEISNOHSTA SHOLYIREYS ANY SHINMO SNIGEVETS 7€

HIVESVaVd T2110%ad GAYANYLS 40 0D 25IY 0L NINYL 51 NOIL4IOa

XXOL I @4y e e sd=M e
LOE ¥ WISV %FQWZS»M(Q:S%%WFJOES(EEgemﬁZ al108-
X-GZg W WGy T T TSONIOVAE ANY SAIANTN SNV N0 SHFHSYM # SUN 'SLiod
9 3aves ‘005 ¥ HiSY SHIGNL TS JIECHT 0
OLG V¥ HiSY IO LOH SL3245 VLIRS~
1M 9% =\ ‘GOg v WisY SN
1S3 € = 4 ‘65 ¥ WSV Helied-
2 IV 'EGT ¥V HLGY B304 (707 W0 INSD G311~
FEY WISV "IN Td ONY S3SVHG-
1S3OS - TpbY HISY S5 M-
NOILI@E HLEI 'NIS3d S5 TTRVMOTIY NOLLYDIHIIS S5 === THIG IvElaRic v
'AALON SV LAINE SOAVANYLS 3 STA0D HNIMOTIOL 3HL ATIOXT A0 1T 1€
SN B O

KELYIABAN NI TYALIMRAULS AJLON TIVHS HOLTVAUINGD ANY
GINIVIE0 38 TIM Liia3d divdTa ¥ NOILOMIGNCD 40 FALL 3L 1Y GRAINOINT TV NOILYHOREII]
O NOLLYIAIA INYDIHINAS | "dTEI4 NI QIIRIA ANV AIAT3HI 39 TIIM SNOLLIANG? SNILSIA 1T

NIMydad
SIHL NO d2LVYIIAN| 5Y S| "AALIRINOS 3 TIVHS NOILATALGNOD SIHL HOHM OL 30 NOUARALSNO?
SIHL OL INIOWT'AY NOUDMRIISNOZ SNI1SIXE FHL 1WHL AJREA d1314 TIWVHG B0LIVALNOD 0T

TROTIONGT ZNIIEhGE 0T

(FUN-1SAUSYY HdA ZILE ‘3D GL'O M J-ZTZT-VI/VU w3 SINIOW YNNALNY NO OvOT ONIM -
(FTIN-1S3USVD Hadd 0F *J4-ZZZ-VIFVIL H3d SINOW VNNILNY NO QYO ONIM -

dvoTdNM 8

S Ol (QLreM, L LXH,E9) VWL SZISACOTMII MRIANY SNILSDA (€) -

o O (A.OLMOGAXHITOT) JAOD ONILSIX3 (g) -
sa10% (ASTMELPH,OTT) 0 ONLSDA (€) -
(== I R ' (O.8bSMETSIH,O0T) O SNILSIXE (€) -
o ey T (LS GMOTIH, B L] WZV-LIST-XXEBNL MERANY NS (b) -
ST E06 T T T AN TR 28 HIV-5QSIGG-XNT MIAANY AF040Rd (€) ~

TFOT VNG ¥

AV SAVO1 NSISAA bl

MIADR 404 GONIMYAA dOHS IVANLIMILS TTV JO AJOD INO Liees €1
"GONMYAO AU VANV 23 SNOISNIAIA SNLNIOW INSHAIET TTy AdiidA L)
'GCONMYEA ITvDS LON 0d 91

FGIMEEHLO @31I03dS

SSATNN "EC| HISY 2Bd ATZINVATYS d3ddId IOH 38 TIVHG SININONOD ¢ 533 BUS MIN TIV &1 |

(SNOILY TITF VHGO ONIATTONI) AL33vS
ANY SAFITA "SININOTS ‘GIIOMNHOAL 'SACHLIA ‘SNYIA TYNOCLLXRIGHO?D TV 240d I 1QISNOLSTS
LHI0S 38 SFAIL TV LY TIVHS NY S40M JHL 1731 ONY 35IANEANG TIVHG 2OLTVALNOD +1

HAOM FHL ONIMBCRAA] TTMM " 212 ONY SENIHENAY
"INSHJINDE “TALOMALS ONITTING ONILGIXT LIS ST TV 1Y TIVHS HOLOWHINGT €]

HAOM 3H] HLM
NOLLTENNGD NI LTV ENICNOIYIS 20VIG 3HL OL WE0NOD O ATV 80 CIdaoiid 30 SITN3as
g%%z&&ﬁhﬂgupmﬁg %mi_rfm‘uﬁ‘%ﬁ% il

HO HOLTVRINGD FL IVHL LOr0ad SiHL N (EATOAN 631iaivad L 50 INGIN! Soauddd 3L 51 11 71

NOSIACRS

ANIONIALS 1SOW ZHL 350 SLNEATAIMDTN SATBNUIVANYIN A0/ANY SAUON Tv20N3O 'NOLYINL03HS
'SNOILY MOT ‘SapvaNVLS ‘530072 HL NIMITE L2IENOD 30 I5YD NI 'SAAYANYLS SO-001d WYMMY
'4-TZC-VIAVIL 'SO-L 395Y NOILIA HIE ASY/SIY '90-ale |2V '(900T A0 NIATING TYNOLLYNaELING)
LOOZ 3002 NIATNG ALYLS YIOSRNIA OL WA0NOD TIVHS N2O0M =0 NOILOMALSNOT ANy Notead 1

TR W T
SALON TVANLO2NALS TVAINIO




Site # AINOO30A
Market: Minneapolis

EXHIBIT “E-1”

T-Mobile
AIN0030A
393 McKnight Road N
STPL WT-McKnight

Antenna Facilities and Frequencies

1. Shelter and Shelter Components
Shelter: Fenced Gravel Compound, 20° x 12’
Power plant (DC current): 1 cabinet, 240V / 100A / 12 kW
Battery supply back up: (2) batteries, 880 1bs./513 lbs.
T-1 switch equipment:
Commercial switch gear equipment:
Radio transmitters: (3) Nokia FXFB, (3) Nokia FRIA, (3) FRLB
Air conditioner: none

2. Generators: none

3. Antennas
Quantity: (12) Total; (4) per Sector
Type: Manufacturer:  Andrew/Commscope
Azimuths: 0°/120°/240°
Model: (9) TMBXX-6517-A2M / (3) LNX-6515DS-A1M
Dimensions: 84” x 12”7 x 6.5”  96.4”x 11.9”x 7.1”
Weight: 44 4 1bs. ea. 50.3 Ibs. ea.
Mount Type: Pipe
Centerline oftheantenna: 99> AGL

4. Coax Cable
Number of lines:  (13) Total (2) Hybrid — See Below
Type: (13) Andrew LDF7-50A
Size: 1-5/8”

5. Tower Mounted Amplifiers (TMAs)
Quantity: (3) Total; (1) per Sector
Manufacturer: Andrew
Model: ETW200VS12UB
Dimensions: 7.7°x6.3”x3.1”
Weight: 11 lbs. ea.

Mounting: Pipe



Site # AINO0O30A
Market: Minneapolis

6. Diplexers
Quantity: none
Manufacturer:
Model:
Dimensions:
Weight:
Mounting:

7. Remote Radio Heads (RRHs)

Quantity: (6)
Manufacturer: Nokia

Model: (3)FRIG; (3) FXFC
Dimensions: 16.4” x 6 x 20.1” 22”7 x19.3”x 5.2”
Weight: 57.3 Ibs. 551bs.

Mounting: Pipe
Hybrid Jumper:

8. Distribution Box (COVP)
Quantity: (4) Total; (1) Shelter plus (1) perSector
Manufacturer: RayCap
Model: DC4-48-60-8-20F
Dimensions: 16.1” x 5.8 x 20.4”
Weight: 17 lbs. ea.

9. Sector Box
Quantity: none
Manufacturer:
Model:
Dimensions:
Weight:

10. Hybrid Cable
Type: (1) Nokia Hybrid (1.584 dia.), (1) Commscope; Bundled LMU H (1.3” dia.)
Number of Lines: (2)
- From main cabinet to tower-mounted equipment



Site # AIN0030A
Market: Minneapolis

11.  Frequencies

Svc Technology EIRP (Watts) Std Frequency Freq Freq Freq Freq
Tx/Start | Tx/Stop | Rx/Start | Rx/Stop

1 GSM 1600 1865 1885 1945 1965

2 UMTS/AWS 1600 1735 1755 2135 2155

3 LTE 1600 1735 1755 2135 2155

4 LTE 700 1600 698 704 728 734

12. Proposed Scope of Work

Remove: NA
Replace: NA
Add:

3
1

RRUs

i3§ Antennas

Hybrid cables




